!

-1
"ﬁl'
1

-
-
-
x

(C g

ublication of the Associated General Qnjractors of Altaske

D02

Summer

tor

rac

T

D

e ——

*afﬁ S RS

h _ g EW T
) ey

i
ar 1 - r
| § 5

2 s e R R
Yo SRR 55 o ¥
PR G

s 4

'-*:....-.'_
*.-_,_*
i

"

L

-

- -

-

¥

-

1 ' e
e =0 4
£ b,
3
gL
.n.. E N




Moving Railcars to Alaska Since 1962.

CN AquaTrain

Toll free: (800) 999-0541
Phone: (907) 279-3131
Fax: (907) 272-3963
E-mail: lag@alaska.net

3015 Madison Way, Anchorage, AK 99508-4416

Fairbanks, AIaSka + Attractive I & 2 Bedroom Suites

Wedgewood Resort is an excellent source for |4 Separate Living & Working Areas
accommodations in Fairbanks. We offer a variety

of housing options that can accommodate every + Private Bedroom & Walk-In Closet

length of stay, need and budget + Dining Area & Fuﬂy—Appointed Kitchen

Wedgewood is a true, d.eluxe “all .suite’.’ hotel | | I1-room Coffee Maker & Microwave
property. Unlike other suite hotels in Fairbanks, ‘ . .
the suites at Wedgewood feature a completely | * Voice Mail & Personal Messaging
private bedroom, fully appointed kitchen with full- | , Remote Controlled TV & Cable
size appliances and separate living, dining, and
I Iron & Hair D
Working areas. (And surprisingly, you won't have to | ¢ ‘n-foom lron ar Lryer
pay more for a full suite than you would for a small, + Guest Laundry Facilities

standard room elsewhere).
, . . + In-room Data Ports
Whether you're coming for a night, a week, a

month or more, we have just what you need to |+ Discounted Health Club Privileges

make yourself at home.

.

Home Suite Home

Wedgewood Resort

212 Wedgewood Drive, Fairbanks, AK 99701
800-528-4916 * (907) 452-1442

www.fountainheadhotels.com

Fountainhead

Seaturing

Sophie Station Hotel
Wedgewood Resort

Bridgewater Hotel

Fairbanks, Alaska

2 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002



The (:l_l'l' Mini Excavator

-
=
-
b=
—
-
-
-
-
—
—t
=
-
—
-
-
-
-
-
-
—

Comfort Cab * Ease of Serviceability « Quick Coupler for Changing WorkTools

Call your Sales Representative
for more Information:
Washington: 800-562-4735
Alaska: 800-478-7000

N C MACHINERY CO.

. CAT
www.ncmachinery.com

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 3



The Rlaska

®Lontractor

%, The Official Publication of the Associated General Contractors of Alaska

Digging for

Copper

can cost CONTENTS

Gyoi'ld summer 2007 E Winning Bids
Old.

President’s Message
Digging up copper wire

By MARIE WILSON
or fiber optic telephone
cable could break the
budget of your construc-
tion project. Under Alaska
Statute 42.20.30, you can
be held liable for three
times the amount of actual

News Briefs

Executive Director's Message

By Dick CATTANACH

Excellence in Construction

Excellence in Safety

Education Report

By VICKI SCHNEIBEL

damages sustained and departments Mega Projects Update
three times the value of By CLARK RICKs
the servif:e tak.en. The.cost 37 Safety Report
can be high. Fiber optic By DoN WEBER
cable is especially expen- Drugs in the Workplace
sive and difficult to repair. BY MATT FAGNANI

So please locate before . ..

v S “10] Construction Activity

ou excavate. It's in T .

J .

everyone’s best interest. Contractors and the Law

Cable locates are free and &0 By Bos DicksoN
usually can happen within ——————
48 hours. ‘E I
Call our locate center: o — Report on Legislative Accomplishments
1.800.478.3121 : aﬂuﬂ'ﬁ Heres a summary of what AGC accomplished this

legislative session.

Spenard Builders Supply:
Fifty Years Of Service

BY DAWNELL SMITH
SBS has beeen serving AGC members for 50 years.

Kenneth A. Murray Insurance
BY STEVE LEVI
Member Profile: Selling insurance to Fairbanks builders.

This Can’t be True! Can it?

BY RoBIN L. RIVETT
The first in a series on bringing common sense back to
government.

BIA Takes Over Shepard Point Road

BY AMY ARMSTRONG

On The Cover Stalled for a decade by the environmental lobby,
With construction season in full swing, the BIA gives ita try.
AGC members are busy on projects

throughout the state, including this project Great Northwest Inc.
on Abbott Loop Road in Anchorage. 41 BY STEVE LEVI

Photo by Randy Yost Member Profile: Providing construction services to the oil patch.

MTA

&

MATANUSKA TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION
1.800.478.3211

4 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002



The Rlaska

Contractor

The Official Publication of the Associated
General Contractors of Alaska

EDITORIAL

Editor
Ron Dalby

Managing Editor
Clark Ricks

Art Director
Angel D. Nichols

Graphic Artist
Kathryn Fava
Randall Yost

Contributors
Amy Marie Armstrong
Dawnell Smith
Steve Levi
Robin Rivett

0

BUSINESS

Alaska Quality Publishing, Inc.
401 W. International Airport Rd.
Suite 13
Anchorage, Alaska 99518
(907) 562-9300
Fax: (907) 562-9311
Toll Free: 866-562-9300
E-mail: agp@alaskapub.com

Publisher
Robert R. Ulin

VP Sales
Chris Kersbergen

Project Sales Manager
Clem E. Mewmaw

PRINTED BY

A.T. Publishing & Printing, Inc.
1720 Abbott Road
Anchorage, AK 99507
(907) 349-7506
Fax: (907) 349-4398
www.atpublishing.com

AGCA

Assoc. General Contractors of Alaska
8005 Schoon St., Anchorage, AK 99518
(907) 561-5354
Fax: (907) 562-6118

@ Peratrovich, Nottingham & Drage, Inc.
@ Engineering Consultants
|-I| U 1 e i - I’

Project: Bell Street Pier

Disciplines: Seattle, Washington

o Mari What it Entailed: Comprehensive redevelopment of
arine .

Seattle’s downtown waterfront

o Civil Winner: Special Recognition Award, 2001

Deep Foundations Institute

e Geotechnical Outstanding Project Awards Program

¢ Buildings/Structures
Phone: 907.561.1011
Fax: 907.563.4220

Web Site: www.pnd-anc.com

Need The Right Connections?

Spenard Builders Supply
has the connection whan it comas o
Simpson Strong-Tie® “No-Equal”
conneciors

The right connectors from SBS, make
planning and building safer and simpler

For wood to wood and wood to concrate
connectors, 3BS has the selection to get
your job done.

FREE
2002 CATALOG

With rew producie.
spacification tabkas and
lull line applications. Sae

SBS or call tol-lree

Strong-Tie

CONNECTORS

11 Statewide Locations « Reach us on our website
httpyiwww.sbhsalaska.com

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR

5



. Togiak K-12 School Replacement

Neeser Construction Inc.
$21.1 million + Togiak, AK

St. George School Remodel/Expansion
SkW Eskimos
$5.03 million « St George, AK

Atgasuk NSB Power Plant Upgrades

UIC Construction
$4.84 million « Atgasuk, AK

Alakanuk School Mechanical Upgrades
Aaron Plumbing
$2.35 million ¢ Alakanuk, AK

L Arctic & Western Alaska

T Southcentral Alaska

Anchorage School District New High School
Neeser Construction Inc.

Anch UAA/APU Library Addition
Cornerstone Construction

$22.58 million « Anchorage, AK "
Anchorage Dowling Road Reconstruction =

QAP
$12.73 million * Anchorage, AK
Anchorage School District Denali

Replacemefit mentry School
Unit Company o
$10.78 million * Anchorage, AK

Anchorage School District Chugiak High

School Gym/Cafeteria Renovation
Unit Company

$9.80 million « Chugiak, AK

Anchorage/Eagle River ARRC Line Change

Summit Alaska
$6.43 million « Eagle River, AK

Anchorage Chugach View Senior Housing Renovation

Gamble Construction Co. Inc.
$5.63 million « Anchorage, AK

Anchorage School District East High School

Addition/Renovations
Ebco
$3.15 million « Anchorage, AK

DR / Summer 2002

—— Southcentral Alaska =

Anchorage School District King Career Center Code
Upgrades
Consolidated Enterprises

$3.14 million ¢ Anchorage, AK
Seward Construct Student Housing
Dawson Construction

$2.90 million * Seward, AK

Kenai Challenger Learning Center Addition Phase I
EHS Construction
$2.61 million « Kenai, AK

Palmer Taxiway and Improvements
Pruhs Corp.
$2.02 million « Palmer, AK




Pargoiabuilding Alaska’s
Pagi, Pregenii s ad e

Shakwak Highway Kilometer 775.6 to Kilometer 1786.8
Golden Hill Ventures

$7. 37 million « Alaska Hwy, Canada
Shakwak Highway Kilimeter 1674 to Kilometer 1684.3
L.N.R. Excavating

$5.80 million « Alaska Highway, Canada
Fairbanks Hunter Elementary School Remodel Phase Il
Alaska Mechanical

$4.94 million « Fairbanks, AK

University of Alaska Fairbanks Fine Arts Complex Renovations

Alcan General
$4.58 million « Fairbanks, AK

Denali ARRC Depot Site Improvement
Central Environmental
$3.99 million * Denali, AK

Fairbanks Chena Riverwalk Centennial Bridge
West Construction

$3.04 million  Chena River, AK

Design/Build Singel Family Housing
Steppers Construction, Inc.
$2.64 million « Fairbanks, AK

Alaska Highway Data Equipment
Rehabilitation

Wilder Construction Co.

$2.39 million ¢ Alaska Highway

Yukon Flats Training Center Improvements
JGC, Inc.
$2.30 million « Yukon Flats, AK

L Interior Alaska —

The Material of the
Future...Today!

e Cost Effective
e Energy Savings
e Strong & Durable
, . * Free of CFC's
MADE m ALASKA . E & HCFC's

. -1 o Below Grade

Phone: (907) 279-9407
6IZ§Ve§}nJ &Egﬂ%sm Fax: (907) 279-9011

See Your Local Distributor...

KODIAK

— Southeast Alaska —=

Juneau Douglas High School Renovations
Dawson Construction

$14.94 million * Juneau, AK

Prince of Whales Reconditioning/Grading/Paving
Southeast Road Builders

$10.51 million e Prince of Wales Island, AK
Sitka Paxton Manor Reconstruction

McGraws Custom Builders
$4.51 million « Sitka, AK Whether your freight destination is Anchorage,

altka IEt;eanlandt RO%d Resurfacing Kenai, Fairbanks or all points in between,
amilton Construction PAF is driven to provide the best value PACIFIC ALASKA

$2.57 million  Sitka, AK

L FORWARDERS, INC.
Petershurg Scow Bay Water/Sewer PHS IV to our Alaska customers. e,

Miller Construction ;
$2.54 million « Petershurg, AK

HAGE

R

-
L]

AN

1-800-426-9940 » www.pafak.com

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 7




R A
SISV

Tanana Valley Campus

Get the training and education
you need for the best Alaskan
jobs!

Allied Health

Applied Accounting
Applied Business
Associate of Arts
Automotive Technology
Aviation Maintenance
Aviation Technology
Culinary Arts
Diesel/Heavy Equipment
Drafting

A

L B

Early Childhood Education
Emergency Services

Human Service Technology

Law Enforcement

Microcomputer Support Specialist
Nursing

Office Management & Technology
Paralegal Studies

Process Technology

Welding

For more information call us at
(907) 474-7400 or visit us on the
web at www.tvc.uaf.edu

Dedicated to

Excellence

COMPANY

General Caontraciors
A0 Old Seward Highway
Anchorage, AK 99518
907 ,349.6666 tef
007.522.3464 fax ':H
Coalruetor's Lioaase SARSTTE i

unitc ompany.com

8

THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

PRESIDENT’'S MESSAGE

Road Maintenance;:
IS A Gas Tax The Solution?

by Marie Wilson,
President

've been talking about an increase in the

state’s gasoline tax for years. Not a tax to

disappear into the State of Alaska’s gen-
eral fund, but a tax dedicated to the repair
and maintenance of our state’s highways. |
have never found anyone that thought this
was a bad idea. What | found was an attitude
of defeat and complacency. | am told that to
institute a fund such as this, we must have a
constitutional amendment. | understand that
this is not an easy thing to do. Most people
tell me no legislature will support this tax. |
just can't accept this answer. We have one of
the lowest gas taxes in the nation. This tax is
a user fee. Everyone that uses our highways
will share in the cost.

Everyone agrees that the roads in
Anchorage and throughout the state are in
terrible repair. The reason | hear most for not
fixing them is there is no money in the bud-
get. | doubt the roads in the rest of our state
are much better off. If the construction
industry can see a solution that will solve
this ongoing problem why can't we elect a
governor and a set of legislators that aren’t
afraid to put this idea on the ballot? Let’s see
if the people of this state approve of this

method of funding our road maintenance
and repair.

I don't believe this is an impossible
task. We really need to look at some positive
solutions for our road maintenance prob-
lems. They are not going to go away.
Leaving a road without maintenance until it
is in such bad shape we have to tear it up
and build a new one is not an acceptable
solution. Are there enough brave citizens in
Alaska to join hands and pursue this idea or
other positive cures for our road problems?
I think this is a doable project.

If you read this article and think it a
bad idea, I can accept it. But | don't want
you to take the easy way out. I've proposed
one possible solution, what's yours? The
problem is real, the solution seeks creativity
and forethought, but more importantly, it
takes dedication. Are you willing to make a
commitment to solve this problem? Let me
know. Or, better yet, educate candidates
running for the legislature and let them
know what you think. Also let candidates
running for governor and lieutenant gover-
nor know. The issue is too important to

ignore. .



fews Briefs

AGC President Takes on National Issues

Marie Wilson, president of the AGC of Alaska, has represented the organization well on a number of
recent issues. Together with Vice President Phil Anderson and AGC leaders from around the nation, they
traveled to Washington D.C. to meet with President George W. Bush. At the meeting, Bush announced he
supports increasing highway funding by $4.4 billion and thanked the AGC for its leadership role in tax
reform and economic stimulus legislation.
Wilson returned to Washington in mid-June as a delegate of the National Federation of Independent
Businesses. The convention will focus lessening the tax burden that faces small businesses.

Position Papers
A number of controversial issues face the construction industry today. AGC has researched the issues
and has prepared position papers on several of the most crucial ones, including “Proposed Changes to OSHA
Regulations” and “International Code vs. Uniform Mechanical Code.” These papers are available on the
AGC website at www.alaska.agc.org under “Hot Topics. For additional information or copies of the research
material, contact Dick Cattanaugh at (907) 561-5354 or by email at dick @agcak.org.

Municipal Code Debate
The Anchorage Assembly has announced that it will be revising several important parts of the Building
Code this year. Among the proposed changes are:
AO # 2002-31—updating the following codes to the 2000 editions, and includes the enacting of local
amendments pertaining to these codes: Administrative, Building, Mechanical, Plumbing, Fire, Existing
Buildings, Residential, Building Construction Contractor requirements, Safety Code for Elevators and
Escalators, Electrical Code, Grading and Fuel Gas Code.

AQ # 2002-84—modifying the definition of “land clearing” in subsection 21.35.020B, and adds a new sec-

tion to the code requiring pre-approval before clearing land of vegetation, creating penalties for those that
fail to comply.. It also deals with the Definitions and Rules of Construction.

Both ordinances are scheduled for a public hearing on September 10, 2002. If you have any questions or
need copies of the research material, contact Dick Cattanaugh at (907) 561-5354 or by email at

dick @agcak.org.
New EPA Runoff Rule Saves Builders Money

The Environmental Protection Agency has recently issued a new set of rules regarding storm water
runoff—known as effluent limitation guidelines—for the construction industry.
Stephen E. Sandherr, CEO of the national AGC organization, says “The proposed rule balances on our con-
cerns for the environment and at the same time will help contractors effectively manage and protect water
quality while holding down the cost of business of public and private construction projects.
“AGC members are pleased that the Bush Administration listened to their concerns and responded with an
effective, manageable, common-sense approach to ELGs and storm water. The entire industry will benefit
from the time and effort that AGC chapters and members volunteered.”

EPA Diesel Rule Creates Hassles

The EPA’s new ultra-low sulphur diesel rule, effective in 2006, is already creating headaches in Interior
and Rural Alaska. The only refineries that will be making “Arctic Blend” fuel that meets the 15 ppm
requirement and has a minus 60 degree pour point are located in Alberta, Canada, and will have to be
trucked north. Off-road communities, such as Barrow, Kotzebue and Nome will face even higher prices as
the fuel will need to be trucked to the coast and loaded on barges.
Because of the logistical challenge of cleaning truck tanks after each haul, Petro Marine Services says the
low-sulphur fuel may be the only diesel it will offer when the rules take effect.
The EPA, meanwhile, is considering extending the ruling to marine engines.

Construction Management at UAA

Survey results indicate that AGC of Alaska members strongly support establishing a Construction
Management degree at the University of Alaska. This fall, UAA will offer two courses as part of the
Supervisory Training Program developed by the AGC. The course are “Unit 2: Oral and Written
Communication” and “Unit 8: Project Management and Written Communication.” For more information,
contact Sheila Reekie at 561-5354

Safety Management Course

The AGC will present a Safety Management Training Course August 19-23 at the Denver Marriott West
in Golden Colorado. The course is designed for project managers, construction foremen, supervisors and
others who would benefit from an intense five-day training. Students must attend all five days and pass a
written exam to receive AGC certification. To register, call Justin Crandol at (703) 837-5411 or go to

WWw.aqc.org.

AMERICAN

-

PORTABLE PONTOON
BARGES

CRAWLER CRANES
50 to 250 Tons

PILE DRIVING
PACKAGES

AIR, DIESEL,
VIBES &
HYDRAULIC
IMPACT

PNEUMATIC TOOLS

DIESEL AIR
COMPRESSORS

QUARRY DRILLS
DUAL ROTARY DRILLS

PACIFIC AMERICAN

COMMERCIAL CO.

P.O. BOX 3742
Seattle, WA 98124
Ph: (800) 678-6379

FAX: (206) 763-4232

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR

9



e Corrugated Metal Pipe

e ULTRAFLO Pipe

e  MULTI-PLATE

e Box Culverts

e Bin-Wall Retaining Wall

e TENSAR Geogrids

¢ Geotextiles

e Erosion Control Products

97 Inner Springer Loop
Palmer, Alaska 99645
907-745-4292
Fax 907-746-1554

Email us at: bepley@contech-cpi.com
or
cramerd@contech-cpi.com

Visit us at: www.contech-cpi.com

Matlock, Ltd.

ra-Riser Rubber Grade Rings
(Tapered& Flat)

s'Home Park-It

* Cold! Asphalt Mix

* Hot Crack Fill

e Seal Coating

* Striping

* Parking Lot Repait:

We Manufacture Products
from Recycled Tires.

)

TECHNOLOGIES;
“Molding a better environment”

2241 Tasha Drive
Anchorage, AK 99502

344-6849
Instate/nationwide: 800-628-6148
Fax: 344-6610

10 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S MESSAGE

Making Sausage Juneau Style

by Dick Cattanach,
Executive Director

he dust has settled. It5 time to determine
I the winners and losers. The legislature
has adjourned!

Sometimes, you hope and pray that reason and
sanity will ultimately prevail as you watch Alaskas
legislative process. Early in a session, decisions are
normally reached in a rational, deliberative man-
ner. But late in the session, something strange hap-
pens. Maybe its spring in Juneau. Maybe its the
cumulative effect of drinking the Juneau water.
Maybe its fatigue. Or, perhaps, the anticipated
euphoria associated with the conclusion of the ses-
sion. Maybe its pure political power at work.
Mayhbe its all of the above, or, perhaps none of the
above. But whatever it is, something seems to
change.

As an example, late this past session a number
of legislators became enamored with Garvee
bonds. Pushed by the Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities, Garvee is
short for “guaranteed revenue anticipation bonds.”
This is the third year that DOT has pushed the con-
cept and AGC was initially assured that little leg-
islative support existed for the idea. During our
annual visit to Juneau in February, we shared our
concerns regarding problems with such bonds in
other states and were told that the concept was
dead without AGCS support.

Then with adjournment looming, the Garvee
bonds suddenly gained a life of their own. Certain
legislators found that the proposed $395 million
dollar package was not only enticing; it was neces-
sary. AGC was placed in the awkward position of
opposing a hill described as “necessary to address
the transportation needs of Alaska.” Our elected

leaders ignored the fact that the program would
cost the state more than $200 million in projects
over the life of the bond issue. The Juneau Effect
had taken over. More is better. Instant gratification
became the mantra of the legislature.

Facing the inevitability of a Garvee Bond pack-
age, AGC developed and proposed criteria to be
used in the selection of projects for inclusion in a
bond package. AGC did not oppose the concept of
Garvee bonds per se, but opposed the selection of
projects included solely to curry political favor. In
the end, AGC consented to a Garvee bond package
of $102 million as part of the total capital budget.
These bonds are part of a package of other highway
projects funded by state general obligation bonds.
Under this proposal, voters have the opportunity to
determine if they want to issue bonds to support
highway projects.

The net result of the bond package is a “good
news, bad news” story for AGC. The good news
is that the state may issue general obligation bonds
to support highway projects for possibly the first
time ever. The bad news is that the projects cho-
sen for the Garvee package were selected not for
their essential importance to the highway program
but for political reasons. Nonetheless, when all the
dust settled, the highway program of the state and
therefore the construction industry were winners.
Somehow goodwill, good intentions and common
sense prevailed.

I guess thats why people say you shouldnt
watch the making of sausage or legislation. The
process is unsightly and unpleasant, but the end
result is frequently worthwhile. ..




ReEpoRT ON

LEGISLATIVE ACCOMPLISHMENTS IN 2002

Priority: Long Term Fiscal Plan Accomplishment:
It is in the best interests of the state that the legislature and Once again the leadership in both the House and Senate
administration adopt a long-term fiscal plan that deals with the endorsed the provision of matching funds for capital projects.
issues of falling petroleum revenues, the permanent fund, and Elimination of any portion of the matching funds was appar-

new economic incentives. Part of this plan should include an ently never considered.
increase in the gasoline tax
and a dedication of those
funds to underwrite the costs

of highway maintenance.

Priority: Funding for
Vocational/Technical
Education

A majority of Alaska’s high
school graduates do not go to
college, yet the state’s high
school curriculum is oriented to
college preparation. The legisla-
ture should adopt a more bal-
anced funding approach to bet-
ter prepare those students not
pursuing post-secondary educa-
tion for the world of work.

Accomplishment:

Based purely on results, the
legislature failed once again
to adopt a fiscal plan that
addressed the needs of
Alaska. The failure this year
wasn't due to a lack of effort
from the members of the
House of Representatives.
This group of 40 individuals,
both Democrat and

Republican, made a sincere
effort to meet the perceived
revenue shortfall. They
developed a program that
included an income tax, alco-

Accomplishment:

Once again this topic did not
receive the attention merited by
the magnitude of the problem.

Priority: Privatization of
Work Done by State

State workers perform consider-
able work each year that could
more efficiently be performed in
the private sector.
Governmental employees
involved in these activities
should be transferred to more
traditional governmental roles
and the work should be per

2 | formed by the private sector.

hol tax, and use of a portion
of the permanent fund earn-
ings. Only the alcohol tax
passed the Senate. The fact
that the House actually w
passed a plan is encouraging,

the fact that the Senate chose
to ignore it is disappointing.

Priority: Matching Funds for Transportation Projects Accomplishment:
The transportation infrastructure of Alaska is currently inade- This topic was not addressed during the session.
quate and requires continued planning, upgrades, and expendi-
tures to assure the citizens of Alaska are provided with essential
services. The economic benefit derived from this investment far

Other Issues not Specifically Identified

as Pre-session Priorities

exceeds the dollar amount required to secure the federal match- Garvee Bonds:

ing funds. Accordingly the legislature is encouraged to contin- Garvee bonds were not identified as a priority by the chapter
ue providing full funding of the federal highway matching because we were assured that the program had little or no
funds. support in the legislature. This changed during the session

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 11



Have you filed your freight plan>?

Choose ATS for your
next freight shipment.
Call Arctic Transportation
Services today for all of
your bush cargo needs. -
ATS provides scheduled
service to over sixty-five
Western Alaska villages.

And since ATS handles

Tunus
Mekorygk
Took:

Anchorage
L]

only cargo, your shipment

is our highest priority.

ATS

ANIAK BETHEL EMMONAK KOTZEBUE NOME ST. MARY'S
675-4295  543-3652 949-1377 442-3347  443-5482  438-2033
www.atsak.com
Email: ats@atsak.com
In Anchorage call 562-2227

UNALAKLEET
624-3200

Power
Generation

¢ Optimum performance
¢ Pre-Integrated
o Fuel efficiency

¢ Responsive transient
performance

* Rugged reliability
¢ Cooling system

e Guaranteed
performance

e Product Offerings
o5 kw - 2.5 Mw

o Alternative Fuels
o |P

* Propane

Northwest; nc.

279-7594

2618 Commercial Drive ¢ Anchorage, AK 99501

1-800-478-3646

12 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

and AGC spent considerable time and
effort reducing the size of the proposed
package. The final bond package includ-
ed not only Garvee bonds, but general
obligation bonds of the state for highway
construction as well. AGC supported the
final bill. The bonds will be on the
November ballot.

Unemployment Insurance:

This legislation proposed to increase the
maximum weekly unemployment bene-
fits in Alaska from $248 to $320 for a sin-
gle individual and from $320 to $392 for
a worker with dependents. The Alaska
State Chamber of Commerce and the
National Federation of Independent
Businesses led the opposition to the pro-
posed increases. AGC supported their
position that an increase was most likely
merited, but should be limited to $272
per week for an individual and $344 for
a worker with dependents. The bill ulti-
mately died in committee.

Right-of-Way Acquisition:

[

..}
T

Late in the session a bill was introduced
to modify the manner in which public
entities acquired right-of-way. AGC was
contacted by the Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities and
urged to oppose the legislation.
DOTPF took the lead role in
opposing the bill, but AGC
supported their efforts
and testified against the
legislation.

The bill died in
committee.




Ergonomics:

sl The End of Splitting & Warping
oSmartsystem '
Treated Engineered Wood idin & Exterior Products

Department of Labor. It was AGC’s opin-
~ o _ Smartsystem

ion that the regulations would have a sig-
nificant negative impact on the construc-
tion industry in Alaska. AGC was part of
a conglomeration of business organiza-
tions that opposed the proposals. The
comments are currently being reviewed i
y being The bottom line is that
by the Department of Labor. Based on SmartSystem ™
the negative comments by the business products are
community, a joint House — Senate engineered to be easy
Committee held hearings on the poten- to work with.
tial impact the proposed regulations They don’t require special
. P prop . g fools. They don't have
might have on Alaska businesses. AGC knotholes. And they lay flat,
will continue to monitor developments SmartSystem™ siding has
avan been designed o make
application faster, Like
SmartPanel™ siding with it's
alignment bead. Siding that's

relating to the regulations.
Increased Fines for Deaths
o angineared to make you ook
on the Worksite: " s good,..just ask Spenard
If passed, this legislation would have i - “For| Builders Supply.

increased the fines for deaths in the Ehapd bUildepS SUPPIH

workplace to a minimum of $25,000 in
some cases and $50,000 in others. Since 11 Statewlide Locations * Reach us on our website
http:/www.sbsalaska.com

the proposed legislation set no standards
for determining the level of the fine, pub-
lic officials would determine the actual
level of the fine. AGC opposed the bill ¥ % Residential % Waste Manay il Assessiment % Radio Dispatel
because no clear reason was given for the 5 T a " = W IEIE m
increase and no existing problem had Mﬁ;:» PERCIARCTAD, AL R R ORAD
a Waste Management Company

el T N ; i

Alaska’s #1 Waste Hatler

been identified that would be corrected
by the legislation.
The bill died in committee.

Py JIUHIBIHOTY  x

mn

| 5
(91)7)

Waste Management As i i il #® Rolloff Containers

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 13



ANNUAL CONVENTION

Excellence In Construction

Over $5,000,000 Verticle

Providence Alaska Medical Center-North Expansion

Presented To
Cornerstone Construction Company Inc.
& Anderson Construction

Sponsored By: Ribelin Lowell & Company Insurance Brokers Inc.

With the construction season
well under way, the AGC is
already starting to gear up for
the annual Excellence in
Construction awards, presented
every year at the AGC conven-
tion. and are divided into
categories depending on the
type and size of project.

The categories are:

= Vertical Construction over
$5 million

= Vertical Construction between
$1 million and $5 million

= Heavy Construction under
$3 million

= Heavy Construction over
$3 million

Nominees for each category will
be announced in the October
Issue, and winners will be
announced at the AGC annual
convention and printed in the
January 2003 Issue.

The awards are sponsored by
Ribelin Lowell & Company
Insurance Brokers Inc.

HORIZON
SERVICES INC.

P.O. BOX 61484, FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99706

(907) 452-1480

Portable Toilet
Rental & Service

e Sanitary Plastic Units
e Construction Sites
e Sports Events
e Private Function Rentals

24 HOURS \ 2
7 DAYS AWEEK ~

Service -

FAIRBANKS OWNED & OPERATED SINCE 1975

14 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

HOLADAY-PARKS, INC.

INNOVATIVE « COMPETITIVE « RESPONSIVE

Building Comfort Since 1889
1820 Marika, Fairbanks, AK 99709

* Custom metal fabrication
* Complete welding shop

* Commercial and residential
HVAC design & installation

* FREE ESTIMATES

(907) 452-7151
Fax 452-3800

ALUMINUM
STAINLESS
PAINTED STEEL
GALVANIZED

AK: AA0518

LY \
-4 L =11 -
—dPETROSERVICE. INC _

3690 Braddock Street * Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

e Complete Fuel System
Installation & Retrofits

e Service Station
Maintenance

e Sign Construction &
Service

e Vacuum Truck Service

AFFILIATE

PLI

ZEUM EQUIPMENT IN

oUl3d
Drute

Ph: (907) 451-1905

Fx: (907) 451-1906
Licensed and Bonded

General Contractors
AK Contractors License # 23651




ANNUAL CONVENTION

Excellence In Safety

Presented To

Warning Lites Of Alaska

Charles Anderson right, presents Richard Wilson
with the Safety Leadership Award.

For over 30 years, Wilson has been setting industry standards in highway safety.

Sponsored By: Brady & Company

The Excellence in Safety awards are | The categories are: Nominees for each category will
presented annually at the AGC conven- « The President’s Award be announced in the October
tion as well. Together with the for the most outstanding Issue, and winners will be

Excellence in Construction Awards,
they make up the bulk of the awards
presented at the yearly event. The e Most Improved Safety
Excellence in Safety awards are spon- Record

sored by Brady and Company, and— 0d Safety Program Excellence The awards are sponsored by

like the oth d divided int _
éafego‘iigs_ er anards—are AUEECINO | < safety Leadership Awards Brady & Company

el B D
ATK[ N SON NOW ROVAL

CONWA we.
GAGINO

* DRIVEWAYS e EXCAVATING

safety record announced at the AGC annual
convention and printed in the
January 2003 Issue.

&

Just Between Us

* PROBLEM DRAINAGE

o !/
Serving Alaska’s o ASPHALT REPAIR Carlile's: people - are: Carlile's
Contractors Since 1962 success. From our front-line
dispatcher, to a worldwide
. o network of transportation
Robert J. Dickson 2y partners, over 400 Carlile
employees are the team behind
Jerome H. JUday : yuuﬁoiemnspurtatian needs—

every minute of every day. All
the way down the line. That's

( 90 7 ) 2 76— ] 70 0 - - customer service, That's Carlile.

LIC# A12486 » EST. SINCE 1979
LICENSED ¢ BONDED ¢ INSURED

i st | | 3493124\ | it

fax: 349-4570 TRANBEGATATGR SETTRME
420 L Street ¢ Fifth Floor P.O. Box 230228 e 307) 76,7797 » an (307} TB.T01
K Anchorage, Alaska 99523 / v carlillow com

Anchorage, Alaska 99501-1989

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 15



s Alaska’s number one suppli-

\ er of building materials
_\_ reaches it's 50th Anniversary, Spenar Builders Supply
prides itself on reaching every part of the state through a responsive,
nimble distribution network that serves rural and urban customers
in every corner of the state. In short, the company devotes itself to
what people need and then getting it where it needs to go in a hurry.

With stores in Sitka, Kodiak, Homer, Seward, Kenai, Soldotna,
Anchorage, Eagle River, Wasilla, Fairbanks and Barrow, SBS main-
tains comprehensive coverage of the road system. For the rest of the
state, the company relies on catalogues and competent employees
who service outlying areas like Southeast and Western Alaska where
many communities have no other supply of building materials. “For
a long, long time we've paid close attention to the rural areas of the
state,” said Ed Waite, SBS president. “The logistical part of the busi-
ness will continue to set us apart.

History
SBS first staked out its territory at the intersection of Tudor and
Minnesota Road in 1952, when that part of Anchorage was little

16 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

.1- it -

_ e
SPENARIJ BUIUJERS SUPALY
@ ARD BULDR spp

=Spenard I?ﬁrLders*Su ppl
Center Photo

Sgé Preside

more than a dirt crossroads at the

edge of town. George A. Lagerquist

and AJ. Johnson, the two owners of
the new store, were Washington-based businessmen with consid-
erable experience getting materials to the Far North and already
had strong connections with the people in Alaska.

Back then, almost everything arrived via the Alaska Railroad
from Whittier or Seward, which made the location ideal, since it
sat right next to the railroad tracks.

From the late 1950s and into the 1960s, Anchorage enjoyed
a building boom that kept the fledgling lumber yards three
employees busy supplying goods to military projects, homes and
other businesses.

The 1964 earthquake devastated the state. The quake did
significant damage to the SBS yard and building, but the compa-
ny began operating the next day out of a trailer, helping Alaskans
rebuild. Then, in 1967, a fire destroyed both the store and most
of the inventory. SBS rebounded and moved a log cabin onto the
site, eventually doing $2 million in sales this year.

The 1970s were kinder to SBS as business bustled during




the construction of the trans-Alaska pipeline,
housing boom and other projects. During
those years, SBS went through a period of
growth and consolidation by closing a few
stores and building or buying others.

All that changed when the recession hit
in the mid-1980s. Yet SBS's well-established
retail operation managed to survive. “Because
we were forced to concentrate on our retail
business, we learned a lot about that, and |
think we were stronger afterwards as a retail
supplier,” Waite said. Since then, the compa-
ny opened the Barrow store in 1990, expanded
the Kodiak store in 1992, purchased the
Seward store in 1997 and opened new stores in
Kenai and Homer. Most recently, Spenard
Builders Supply bought a panelization plant in
Birchwood, just north of Anchorage.

With a well-established statewide pres-
ence, SBS plans to continue to grow by offering
additional products and services, many of
which are made in-house. Among the products
SBS manufactures are wood framed windows,
interior and exterior doors, countertops, roof
trusses and wall paneling. But that depends on
the customer. “We've made a constant effort to
stay in touch with our regular customers,” said
Waite, “we make the changes in product
assortment or services to do what they want us
to do.”

The Key to Success

The large inventory, however, is not the key to
their success. Waite credits it to “having the
best employees in the business.” Some have
come through acquisitions. “When we bought
the Kenai facility and the Birchwood open
panel plant, we picked up some very good
employees,” he said. But most are home-
grown. “On-the-job training is key. We're not
afraid to promote from within, and that helps
us keep experienced people. We provide a
good career for people.”

Another key ingredient to their success is
logistical experience. Getting large amounts of
heavy, bulky material to remote jobsites is one
of SBSs strengths, and has been for years.
They move enough volume from the Lower 48
that they can contract entire barges, saving on
freight and passing on the savings. Another
secret is their distribution center in Tacoma,
which gives them the capability to consolidate
loads before getting to Anchorage. In many
instances, materials bound for rural Alaska are

Attention Contractors

o Mamntain a minimum of
10 feet of clearance from
all iverhisad electrical faclivies.

Please remember these
rules when working near
electrical facilities:

Call 278-3121 to have
imdereround utilities located
before digeing.

Hand dig within 3 feer
of the location of buried
elecrric lines

Work safely arnnd clecrric
facilivies, If vou're in doult
abour an electric safery
rule, call Chugach Safery
Manager Ken Thomas at
T6H2-4545,

This imperrimt sfers message is brighr ne you r L

by Uik Elocrric Association aarl B
POWERING ALASKA'S FOTIRE

Consider the Advantages
Metal Sales Roofing

|
|
i
¥

Steel Roofing from SBS

.,v....,!..“..J m-!.a-.,.s, n Whether you have applications for new construction or retrofit, we have

-
I~

a product to fit your needs. Weather-resistant, non-combustible,
maintenance free and appliable 1o cpen framing or solid substrate
Pro-Panel 1" has the strength and beauty that builders prafer.

1ldens SUDE

11 Statewide Locations « Reach us on our website
hitpyiwww.sbhsalaska.com

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 17



Serving the following industries:
Pulp & Paper
Refineries
Manufacturing
Food Processing
Wood Products

Metals

Hospitals

a
combusmn School Districts
&Control

6657 Greenwood Street ® Anchorage, AK99518

(907) 562-3073 ¢ (907)562-0503 Fax

Boiler Services ® Combustion Efficiency
Energy Recovery ¢ Training Seminars

CAS-DVP40H

A PERMANENT CARBON FILTER HOUSING
DISPOSABLE CARBON PANELS

Will fit into standard filter frame or track that accommodates a 12"
deep single header particulate filter. Meets specifications for
carbon filtration in Concourse C, Ted Stevens International Airport.

CLEANAIRE ALASKA

Anchorage

For Information Call: (Anchorage) 907-561-2735
or FAX 907-563-5678 (Statewide) 800-478-2735

ndependent
il ENTAL
¢ The Largest Selection in Interior Alaska.
¢ Everything from Hand Tools to Bulldozers!

CONTRACTOR 456_6595 HOMEOWNER

EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT
OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK

== D) &

1-888-456-6595

Experienced Professional Visit us online: 2020 CUSHMAN ST.
Service & Advice www.independentrental.com  FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701

\ 7

Georges

Courier Service, LLC.
1 Hour and Same Day Delivery
Aske About our Low Contract Rates
Call 344-3323
D | Fast, Friendly and Guaranteed Accurate

18 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

packed in Washington and go straight to the
job site saving the cost of unloading and
reloading in Anchorage. “Every year we add to
our ability to service our contractors,” said
Waite.

Customers are Essential
About half of the company’s business comes
from contractors and the rest from retail sales.
That split allows the company to fluctuate with
the economic climate and maintain a broad
range of customers.

Box and hardware stores have altered the retail
landscape somewhat in the last decade, but
SBS has remained stable and steady with a
loyal customer base, stressing service and
establishing a reputation as a business that can
handle almost anything.

SBS is a strong supporter of the

Associated General Contractors of Alaska, and
enjoys a “close association” with the organiza-
tion. “We look at AGC as part of the team,”
said Waite. If things go wrong, we're there to
help them figure out how to make it right. We
don't see it and then say ‘see you later.”
He claims SBS has an “extremely high success
rate helping our general contractor cus-
tomers.” “You can't take out of an organization
and not put back into it,” he said. “We want to
be a ‘value-added’ team member.”

SBS management admits that part of their
success goes to Alaska’s “good business atmos-
phere,” where even the competitors are viewed
as “honest and ethical.”



Even before the retail boom brought
competition, SBS made it a point of finding
out what customers wanted, and then sus-
taining relationships by appointing specific
employees to stay in contact and develop a
solid knowledge base in those industries.
Right now, two employees work with oil
industry customers. Generally, SBS deals less
with major oil construction projects and more
with oil industry maintenance supplies,
including timber, insulation, tools and clean-
ing supplies.

At other times, SBS has proven its abili-
ty to stay flexible by jumping into fast-paced
projects and responding to the needs of its
customers. During the Exxon oil spill
cleanup, SBS purchased vehicles to get sup-
plies to the site and established connections
with air charter companies to move materials
out of Lake Hood. They even moved an
employee to Valdez to do nothing but service
the clean-up effort.

Ultimately, their response gave them
visibility in Valdez and showed potential cus-
tomers that they could and would do whatev-
er it took to get the job done. “We sold stuff
we've never sold before or since just because
we were willing to go out and find it,” Waite
said. “We're independent. We're a relatively
small company and there’s just a few of us
who can make decisions to change our nor-
mal procedures to address a situation like
that.”

A National Presence

Though SBS has 50 years of experience in
Alaska, it also enjoys the benefits of its
national  holding company. Lanoga
Corporation of Redmond, Washington pur-
chased SBS in 1978. Lanoga also owns
Lumberman’s Building Centers in Arizona,
United Building Centers in the Midwest and
Mountain States, and Home Lumber, a
Denver supplier that deals exclusively with
contractors.

Having access to a vast network of man-
ufacturers ensures that SBS can get a wide
range of products at a reasonable cost. Yet,
since each division operates independently,
SBS maintains its nimble management struc-
ture and Alaskan focus. The corporate con-
nection gives SBS financial strength, said
Waite, yet it allows the company to operate
like a local supplier. “We're pretty light on
our feet.”

P i@@ an S@@@ﬂg e,

Pipe For All Needs

Pilings, Structural, Well Casing, Bollards,
Posts, Culverts & More

1/2” Thru 60” Pipe In Inventory

401 E. Van Horn Road

456-8386

FAX 456-6875

I
VISA'

*Specializing in quality construction on tough sites throughout Alaska for over 26 construction seasonse

BN

ALASKA

KEEP THE cHANGE!
(MBS

Great

. Inc. ci(

¢ petroleum industry construction
¢ cold weather construction

¢ heavy civil construction

e sitework

¢ underground utilities

¢ gravel & rock products

¢ erosion control ¢ revegetation

you think of a
project in

p

welinlowel]
INSURANCE B KERS

TWENTY F1VE YEARS OF EXCELLENCE
561-1250 » 800-478-1251 in AK

y

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 19




Unlimited Callmg

in the Greater Anchorage Area ‘"

PabicLa y 01‘ . .
’ Just . iy
ek per month T
Voice Mail, Caller ID,
Call Waiting, and 3-Way

h.«- : Conferencing available \

No Credit Check e No Deposit e No Contract

Pal‘k \

WIRELESS

Now you’re talking.

Mall at Sears Northway Mall 5th Ave. Mall Dimond Mall

*Spark Long Distance Cards available for Long Distance Calls.
*Some restrictions may apply.

It Makes Sense To Use The Best
Tree Island Nails

The Centractors Choice

P A~
Spenard E-Lulders Supply is committed to
customer service and providing quality products.

Tree lsland produces nails of exceplional quality for every
conceivable application. Your assurance of guality s that all
Tree Island nails are backed by a full replacement guaraniee.

1lders supp IH

11 Statewide Locations » Reach us on our website
httpyiwww.sbsalaska.com

20 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

On the Leading Edge
Throughout the state’s booms and busts, SBS
has always kept an eye on the marketplace,
striving to provide unique products, knowl-
edge and skill. “We're real aware of all the dif-
ferent industries in the state and how they are
changing,” said Waite. “Whether it’s oil, min-

ing, fishing or tourism, they all impact us.”

One of the company’s greatest challenges,
in fact, is staying abreast of new products and
new technology. They attend trade shows,
visit with vendors and listen closely to cus-
tomers in order to stay current. Suppliers also
help them keep up to date.

The Future

With it’s first 50 years behind it, SBS now faces
the future. While they are certain the compa-
ny will be around 50 years from now, they
admit its difficult to look that far into the
future. For the time being, they will continue
their winning strategy of logistical prowess and
empowering employees “to build to team from
within.”

“We've added value to our customers for
50 years,” said Waite. “The challenge is to con-
tinue to do that.” ’\



Kenneth A.

by Steve Levi

hen it comes to businesses in Alaska, not
\/\/ that many can claim to have been around for
30 or 40 years. Fewer still can claim 50. But
there is at least one business that has been around since
before the Second World War and it is also one of the few
father-to-son operations still in existence.

“My father started Ken Murray Insurance the same
year | was born. He purchased the agency. He had been
working in an existing agency that did insurance, real
estate and undertaking—what I considered a true cradle to
grave operation. My father discontinued the undertaking
part and “spun off” the real estate portion in 1948,”
Murray of Ken Murray Insurance told Contractor
Magazine. “There are not that many Alaskan businesses
that have been around for more than 60 years.”

Ken Murray, the father, started the business just
before World War Il. “Fairbanks was a different town
then,” recalled Ken Murray, the son. “l remember
Russians walking around downtown as part of the Lend-
Lease Program and we used to watch the planes fly off
toward Siberia. We knew there was a war on and it wasn’t
that far from Fairbanks considering the military activity
here.”

But the son was not eager to follow in his father’s
footsteps. He went Outside to college—to the University
of Washington—and vowed to do anything but work in
insurance. So he worked construction in Alaska during the
summer and went to school in San Francisco during the
winters where he also worked as a surety bond underwriter
in the Pacific Department, overseeing a 14-state area for a
national insurance company.

By this time, he was doing some commercial flying
on the side. He flew back to Fairbanks for a visit in 1967

MURR

INSURANCE, Jnc.

list. 1939

and through a twist of fate, ended up staying.
“l hadn’t planned on staying, that’s for sure,”

Murray said. “l landed at the Fairbanks airport and
parked the plane. Four days later the floodwaters were
all the way up to the belly of the plane and | was stuck in
Fairbanks. So I stared working with my father and I’ve
been here ever since.”

Today, Ken Murray Insurance is a mid-sized inde-
pendent insurance company. It has a staff of ten that has
been at the agency for years and the firm avoids concen-
trating on any specialized service. “Niche underwriting
is just not possible in Fairbanks,” he said. “So we gen-
eralize. We handle all types of contractors, construction
companies, home and auto and, well, just about anything
that comes along.”

In the early days of aviation, Alaska was unique
because the large companies allowed the independent
insurance agents set their own rates, Murray recalled.
“Yes, it was unusual but it was necessary. There was no
other way to do it. There weren’t that many agents who
could do it and | was one.”

Because of his interest in flying, Murray was very
active in aviation insurance for a number of years, but he
began to concentrate more in other types of insurance
after the deregulation of commercial aviation. While the
firm may have been in aviation insurance in the early
days, Murray claims deregulation has made it “too much
of a dog and pony show. “I like to make friends and |
wasn’t making any when it came to selling insurance to
pilots and air carriers so | got out of the business.”

Over the years Ken Murray Insurance has handled a
wide array of clients. In the 1940s and 1950s, it handled
all University of Alaska properties. Of course, in those

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 27



a)
& 1D S
Tire Distribution Systems, Inc.

Your Truck & Earth Mover Tire Specialist

Firestone

Y YOKOHAMA

ANCHORAGE FAIRBANKS
562-2010 = o 452-7131
Fax: 563-7097 B Fax: 456-2021

3601 S. Cushman St.

(corner of S. Cushman & Van Horn)

1150 E. Internat’l Apt. Rd. 4
800-478-2010 T

Premiere Power
and Productivity

At has 1o B a Kubora

Kubota's B2710 Premier (20 PTO HP) tractor delivers strength, power and versatility in a compact
size. Designed with comfort in mind and powered by a Kubota E-TVCS clean-and-quiet diesel engine,
the heavy duty B2710 gets the job done.

With operator-friendly design, the B2710 Premier has cruise control, high-performance power
steering, powerful hydraulics, three speed hydrostatic transmission, a Category I, 3-point hitch, an ISO-
mounted flat deck and backlit instrument panel.

A performance-matched Kubota loader, designed for overall balance and greater lift capacity, can be
quickly attached and detached. Add a mower, box scraper, front blade, trencher, snow-blower or other
Kubota performance-matched implements and see why Kubota's B2710 Premier compact tractor is more
of what you want in a tractor.

P b l- Parts 1-800-770-4860
( J o q® Sales P 0. Box 800 * Palmer, Alaska 99645 + 745-4868
( IE Service i our website af: www.hartleymotor.com

days there was only one campus.
Today the University is self-insured.
“We’ve handled just about any kind of
property you can name,” Murray said.

“We’ve covered antique dueling pis-
tols, jewelry, machinery in remote min-
ing camps — we even insured a special
event in Fairbanks against rain! Being
in this business | have handled so many
unusual items that I don’t know what
‘strange’ is any more.”

And as Alaska has changed, so has
Ken Murray Insurance. Today its port-
folio includes tour operators, oil
drilling companies, the Trans-Alaska
Pipeline, riverboats, fishing boats,
hotels, motels and bus lines. Though

22 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002




80 percent of the businesses are based in
Fairbanks, their clients include virtually
every city and large village in Alaska,
quite literally from Ketchikan to Barrow.

“One of our more interesting clients
lives in a small coastal village and is ask-
ing for a spread of coverage. If you want
to make money in a small village, you
have to do a lot of things and he is putting
together about five businesses, all of
which will make one living. It’s thrilling
to see someone work that hard. And
we’re there to help him make it. His son
is working with him and I'm hopeful
we’ll see another father-to-son operation
making it in Alaska.”

e

Asked if he had any advice for
“younger’ businesses, Ken Murray said
that anyone in insurance business should
be aware of their limits. “Don’t be too
greedy. | think one of the most helpful
tools for longevity and success in any
endeavor is common sense.” Ken Murray
is a past president of the Independent
Insurance Agents and Brokers of Alaska,
an organization, interestingly, his father
founded. .

UD HOVEN

Oilfiel am Services, Inc.

Mission Statement

Our goal is to build a company that provides a service or builds a project to
the complete satisfaction of its customers.

We shall strive to be number one in reputation with our customers and our Q

employees,

We must perform safely.

We mu:l’ovz'de quality performance.

We mu e a profit. . .r ;‘:

our successes and profits with our employees.

in many ways, but repumtz'o-n is ours to lose. Our _’
t will open doors to new business in tbc!ifre. =
Lo ixg
1
184 E. 53rd Av
Nikiski, AK 99635 Anchorage, AK 99518-1222
(907) 776-5185 (907) 344-1577

visit us on the web at: www.udelhoven.com

P.O. Box 8349

* Complete stock of heavy
& light duty industrial 4
belts and sheaves.

L

TINDUSTRIAL POWER
TRANSMISSION
PRODUCTS

Electric Motor Bearings & Belts, Inc.
3820 Bonita Street ¢ Fairbanks, AK 99701

PH: (800) 453-9886 * (907) 451-9886

email: sales-embb@alaska.com

AII d ] k
L]

Aboveground = Underground = Indoor » Outdoor
Single Well = Double Well « Compartmentalized

MNow Available in Polyethelene

TANK INCORPORATETD

1-800-770-TANK.*

243-2455 452-1711 383-3848
ANCHORAGE FAIRBANKS  TAGOMA

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 23



This Can't Be True

o you keep hearing about the
I—/ “good old days”? Do words like

“liberty” and “freedom” seem to
mean a little less to the people around you
than they used to? You're probably not
alone.

Sometimes our world seems to have
been turned upside down. In southern
Oregon, federal regulators are diverting irri-
gation water from farmers so it will flow
downstream and out to the ocean to benefit
sucker fish and salmon they claim to be
“endangered.”

Along the Columbia River a young cou-
ple was kept from completing their legally
permitted home because the quasi-federal
Columbia River Gorge Commission didn't
like the way it looked. Never mind the fact
that over a year earlier, the commission had
approved the home’s design.

Across the country, Pennsylvania offi-

N p—

by Robin L. Rivett

Robin L. Rivett, a Principal Attorney in
Pacific Legal Foundation’s Environmental Law
Practice Group, directs the PLF branch offices
nationwide. For information on how you can
support PLF, visit our website, www.pacificle-

gal.org, or call (916) 362-2833.

cials are telling the Machipongo Land and
Coal Company that they cannot mine a
part of their land. Machipongo, not sur-
prisingly, is saying, “Fine, so pay us for
what you have taken.” Using twisted

Anchorage Sand And Gravel Co., Inc.

\ 3
10320/0’Malley/Road
Anchorage; Alaskal 99515

Serving Alaska Since 1938

72%@/‘%6

* Roofing
¢ General Contracting
* Licensed & Bonded
* E.PD.M. Approved
* Job Site Metal Former

P.0. Box 110217
Anchorage, AK 99511

@gﬁny @ %@/MM@[&)

C.

(907) 344-4554
Fax (907) 349-4990
Contractor Lic. AA8518

24 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

logic, state officials are claiming that since
they took only a “minimal” portion of the
land—eight percent to be exact—they were
not required to pay for what they took.
One might ask, if you are mugged and the
thief doesn't take all your money, have you
been robbed?

Fortunately, these perversions of gov-
ernment authority are even now being
challenged in court and the Pacific Legal
Foundation is helping to set legal prece-
dent that will stop similar abuses in the
future.

PLF was formed almost 30 years ago by
legal and business leaders concerned that
while organizations like the ACLU looked
after liberal interests, there was no organi-
zation operating in the courts to defend the
individual and economic liberties
promised in the Constitution.

Today PLF is a national force with
branch offices in the states of Washington,
Florida, and Hawaii, a liaison office in
Anchorage, and the national headquarters
in Sacramento, California. Last year PLF
was involved in almost 200 cases in 32
states.

Taking no government funds, PLF
operates totally on the charitable support
of people and organizations that share our
values. With an annual budget of just over
$7 million, we pursue cases in three pri-



mary areas of the law; individual rights,
private property rights, and environmen-
tal law.

Our individual rights attorneys press
the fight against government-sponsored
discrimination on the basis of race or gen-
der in, among other things, public con-
tracting. Just recently we helped win a
case involving the Department of Defense
where the contractor successfully argued
that Congress is limited in when and how
it can give racial or gender preferences.

One of our most sacred rights, found
in common law for over a thousand years,
is the right to own and use private proper-
ty. Our own Constitution requires gov-
ernment to pay the owner when it takes
private property for public use.

But what happens when the govern-
ment doesn’t physically take the property
but precludes any practical use by regula-
tion? PLF has a long history of success-
fully arguing that overly restrictive regula-
tory actions constitute a “taking” of pri-
vate property, requiring the payment of
just compensation to the property owner.

Perhaps the fastest growing part of our
legal program is in the area of environ-
mental law. While no reasonable person
would intentionally harm our environ-
ment, we are faced with laws making all
sorts of unreasonable demands in the
name of environmental protection. In far
too many cases, these regulations have, as
a practical matter, converted private prop-
erty into public lands, without bothering
to pay the land owner. This must be
fought.

Often these regulatory actions are nei-
ther legal nor scientifically justified. It
should be no surprise that one of the
prime motivators of overregulation is the
Endangered Species Act. In the next edi-
tion of Alaska Contractor we will be
telling you about an exciting Pacific Legal
Foundation program now under way to
attack this abusive law.

The defense of our liberty is not a
spectator sport. We encourage your active
participation with us in this very impor-
tant endeavor. #.

RAIN PROOF
ROOFING, LLC

RESIDENTIAL « COMMERCIAL © LICENSED ¢ BONDED  INSURED

Anchorages uasillas
Phonar (907) 5545 (80 O) A24=5525 2honat (907) 1819549
Faa (907) 8493339 e (907) S 859509)

— ALASKA'S MODULAR SOURCE —

9312 Vanguard Dr., Ste. 200 +« SALES
Anchorage, AK 99507 ¢LEASING | |
Phone: (907) 522-2425 + CAMPS

‘ ‘ » OFFICES
Fax: (907) 522-2426 » JOB SITE UNITS

MANUFACTURED IN ALASKA FOR ALASKA

'-‘ Alaska Telecom, Inc.

Complete Communications

¢ Engineering Services ¢ Radio Systems Sales & Service

¢ Two-Way Radios ¢ Flexible Billing, Leases

¢ Trunked Radio Services ¢ | ocal Service throughout Anchorage,
¢ Cellular and Paging Fairbanks, Deadhorse, and Barrow

Committed to Reliability, Quality Products, and Premiere Customer Service
http://www.alaskatelecom.com e email: sales@alaskatelecom.com

344-1223 Anchorage MOTOROLA

Authorized Dealer

\ ATLASKA (QUALITY. PUBLISHING, ING.— —

e e T gl r
o BEEgesf R partp I e HE A T LAk a

"Vmit us on the web at www.alaskapub.com

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 25



e're an Alaskan bank — deeply committed to the communities
we serve, We're proud to offer local loan decisions, a full selection
of deposit and investment services, on-line hanking, and our own
personal style of service, which we call “Customer First™ service.

Northrim Bank

Customer First Service
Anchorage » Eagle River « Wasilla « Fairbanks
562-0062 = 1-800-478-BANK @.
woavws northirirmecorm

Mambier FODIC « Equal Oppariunty Lendes

The

INTELLIGENT

Motorola's MTX8250 Portable -

So advanced, it practically thinks for you.

Whether you need to talk to one, one dozen or one hundred
people, Motorola's MTX Series two-way radio is the intelligent
choice for exceptional performance. It's the affordable solution
for contractors who require wide calling ranges, fast channel
access, call privacy, high user and talk-group capabilities.

So don't wait to make your next smart move. Call ProComm
Alaska today to put the power of intelligent radio to work for

your business.

R

(M) moToROLA
Authorized Two-Way
Radio Dealer

Anchorage Fairbanks Wasilla

563-1176  452-7934  373-7628  Lromessionl Radio

26

THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

=
-
o
S
—
/2
=
4
—
=




EDUCATION REPORT

NCCER:
What is it and why is it Important?

NCCER is an acronym that stands for National Center for
Construction Education and Research. The Center is affili-
ated with the University of Florida in Gainesville, Florida.

Born from the foresight and generosity of the Big 11
construction companies in our country and the product of
the efforts of a DACUM group with subject matter experts,
NCCER'’s Contren Learning Series is the leader in craft train-
ing.

NCCER is quickly establishing itself as the standard in
the industry. NCCER offers 28 craft curricula and recently
began a series called “pipeline” which is rapidly developing
due to the new rules for assessing pipeline workers.

A foundation for many of the Contren craft certificates
is a program called “Core Curriculum.” This is the piece we
believe is a solid curriculum for high school students.

It's made up of six modules for a total of 72.5 hours.
The modules are:

Basic Safety

Introduction to Construction Math

Introduction to Hand Tools

Introduction to Power Tools

Introduction to Blueprints

Basic Rigging

k™

By Vicki Schneibel

AGC Training Director

Certification: Many schools are actively looking for voca-
tional curriculum that can offer nationally recognized certifi-
cation for their students. NCCER rises to the top of the list
when a school or a teacher researches construction curricu-
lum.

It's important to understand that a school can buy the
curriculum and take the students through the material. But,
if a school wants its students to have a certificate at the end,
much more is involved.

AGC of Alaska applied for NCCER sponsorship in
December 2000. We're in “candidate” sponsor status until
July 2002.

Along with becoming a sponsor, AGC of Alaska is
applying to have a training center accredited. We're starting
with the King Career Center in Anchorage with the Mat-Su
Borough School District coming aboard January 2003.
Accreditation is at least a two-year process.

Another necessary part in the process is to certify the
teachers (if the students are to receive a certificate).
Certifying teachers is a process that can only be done by
NCCER Master Trainers. AGC of Alaska has two Master
Trainers: Dick Catanach, and me, Vicki Schneibel.

For a teacher to be certified he/she must meet the qual-

National Center for Construction Education and Research

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 27



30 Years of Truss Experience

VIRTEK TRUSSLINE™

When it comes to truss
manufacturing, Spenard Builders
Supply has the advantage.

Caur Virtak Trusshine™ progaction system provides
Quality and accuracy wilh avany fruss order
Trusshne™ projects a
laser light beam onto the
tabbe, showeng the
positon and shape of
truss joints and
connecior plates, The
projecior laser image
becames tha template
=, for manufacturing even
tha most comphax
trusses, without
elaborate jigging

SBS.. leading the way
in wood trusses.

r © _speftard
11 Statewide Locations « Reach us on our website
httpyiwww.sbsalaska.com

puildens SUppLY

ALASKA INDUSTRIAL g2

oy
=y

TILE, MASONRY & CONCRETE

NOW, SHOP ONLINE! www.aihalaska.com

ONE OF OUR

COMMERCIAL DRIVE ANCHORAGE 2721441 4 Eqmﬂ ﬂq!i
1 il 3 '}

LD SEWIARD HWY . ANCHCRAGE ............... 561-1781 SIATEWIDE!

2951 AIRPORT WY . FARBANKS ................. 452-4758

751 W, PARKS HWY, .., e WASILLA HISSARERE S Ty

12340 GLENN HWY. ........... EAGLE RIVER 694-2088 |

1255 WILOW ST ..o, KENAI .. e 283-3531

ORDER DESK & MAIN OFFICE: 2192 VIKING DRIVE, ANCHORAGE, AK. 99501
(907} 2746-7201 « FAM: [907)258-3054 = TOLL FREE: [800) 478-7201

2g THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

ifications and be certified by a Master
Trainer and have an official sponsor. We
can provide both. In March this year we
certified two teachers from the King
Career Center. In June we'll certify two
more teachers from rural Alaska.

Once we complete all the parts to

the “self-assessment” document and are
satisfied we've crossed all our t's and dot-
ted all our i's, we'll send the last form to
NCCER. That document will trigger the
last step: a visit from the accreditation
team. Once the team has conducted its

site visit, it will make its recommendation
Lk |

to NCCER and we'll be notified of that
decision.
NCCER has 18 months in which to send
the visitation team to Alaska. So, it's a
significant task and commitment for our
chapter.

We feel confident we'll be accredit-
ed. We're nearing the end of the process.
We believe it's a worthwhile effort for our
young people attracted to our industry.
There will be more to come about this
effort in future issues. .



bll—

TENTIAL NEWROU
gﬁl.%wﬁrﬂﬂﬁﬂ 8

-'1,, i [

t's just a proposed four-mile road.

But depending on who you are, or perhaps more appropriately,

what government agency you are affiliated with, the long-await-
ed, lobbied for, highly controversial and even court-mandated
Shepard Point Road linking the city of Cordova to a deep water port
creates dramatically different emotions.

To city government in Cordova, the road represents economic
development in an ailing local economy recently dealt a huge blow
last fall when one of its major fish processing plants burnt to the
ground and is yet to be rebuilt or even permitted. To the state envi-
ronmental contingency, the four-mile road is a nightmare, crossing
streams teaming with fish and disturbing pristine habitat. For the
governor’s office, the road is an embarrassing promise that never
came true during the Knowles Administration. For the state
Department of Transportation, the road is a challenging project that

Map Courtesy of
Peratrovich, Nottingham & Drage

leaders within that agency say they'd like to build but their hands are
tied with regulation. To the native village of Eyak located near
Cordova, the road means increased protection against oil spills as the
road would link a jet runway shared by the United States Coast
Guard and the city of Cordova to a deep water port to be developed
at Shepard Point, four miles north of Cordova. And it also means bet-
ter fishing because larger vessels could dock there.

But for the federal Bureau of Indian Affairs, now the latest gov-
ernment agency to take over the project, Shepard Point Road repre-
sents an opportunity to shine. Tribal leaders at Eyak recently request-
ed the Shepard Point project be transferred from the state DOT to the
federal BIA. A memorandum of understanding between the state and
federal agency was recently inked and now BIA officials are writing a
contract with Eyak to begin the environmental impact study.

“There are projects that we in the Bureau of Indian Affairs are

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 29




FLOWLINE ALASKA, mc.

ARCTIC PIPE & SUPPLY, LLC

Barrow

Prudhoe
Bay

Kotzebue Fort

Yukon
Nome

N =/

Fairbanks \
Anchorage \\§
= N \
e Pre-Insulated Piping
e Double Jointing
Which Translates to  Fabrication
Local Support
Service * F.B.E. Coatings
Shipping Convenience O Skid Fabrication

SN

D Bethel

Our Facility is Centrally
Located in Fairbanks.

1881 Livengood Ave., Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

*Alaska Owned and Operated »

INLET CHARTERS

Y S/ vater Adventures

Now Featuring Company

Halibut Fishing Excursions
59 25|
il '.IUJ

Halibut Fishing
| Hlm'-lﬁ-] *’"

Salmon Trolling

Sea Kayaking

Marine Wildlife Tours
Brown Bear Viewing

All of our captains are
experienced, licensed &
insured, assuring you a safe
comfortable day on the
water. Our goal is to have fun
%= andtrytogeteverybody

il @@  theirlimit of fish

1-800-770-6126 * 235-6126
= i P0.Box 2083 « Homer, AK 99603

— 5 =

30 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

much better suited for,” said Niles Cesar,
regional director based in Juneau. “The state
does marvelous work with larger communities,
but in smaller communities where we need to
involve the local tribal leaders as well as the
local government... that is the kind of business
we do best.”

That doesn't mean an easy route through
the maze of environmental concerns, cautions
Cesar. In fact, Brian Pederson, a Juneau-based
regional design manager in BIA Alaska’s Branch
Of Roads, explained the BIA has similar envi-
ronmental requirements to contend with and
much of the same documentation to be done.

The first step is filing a notice of intent
with the federal register. Pederson expects to
complete that step in the next few weeks.
Then, he has the green light to begin the EIS
phase that will include numerous public hear-
ings to determine the proposed project’s impact
on the human environment.

For Cordova and Eyak residents, many of
whom remain skeptical that the road promised
in the wake of the Exxon Valdez incident
would ever become a reality, those words
“human environment” will play a large role,
said Pederson.

“Public input is what drives the EIS
process. Typically we only hear from the
minority of people affected. So, what we need
to hear in the upcoming meetings and hearings
is that this road will be of benefit to the people
in the area,” Pederson said, adding that he
knows a laundry list of public hearings has
already been held regarding the road. He
admits that another round of hearings might
seem tedious. “But,” he said, “hopefully people
will see this as a very positive direction for this
project to go. We at the BIA hope to give it
some new life and we are committed to helping
the native village of Eyak see this project to
completion. We need to get complete docu-
mentation before anything else can be done.”

Those are pretty strong words coming from
yet another government agency attempting to
complete the project that was first appropriated
by the state legislature more than eleven years
ago. But in having the BIA take over the project
planning and its quagmire of funding sources,
the political climate surrounding the Shepard
Point project changes.

BIA employees don't answer directly to
state government. They work for the federal



executive branch, which currently has a much
more favorable barometer for rural develop-
ment. On the federal level, Alaska’s lawmakers
adamantly support the project and are pushing
for its completion.

The fact that the project is now being
housed in the BIA Branch of Roads signals
possible completion. Building roads, board-
walks and other transportation necessities in
rural areas is what that agency does. “We are
here to support native villages in what they
need,” Pederson affirmed.

But that doesn't mean BIA can complete
Shepard Point quickly. Pederson said just the
EIS phase of the project could take five to
seven years and cost up to $2 million. And the
currently proposed road might not be what
gets approved. “Quite possibly, we will have to
look at alternatives and it may be that an alter-
native route satisfies all of the environmental
issues raised,” he said. “Right now, we are just
beginning the process and so it is not possible
to answer all of those questions.”

Pederson said BIA will “lightly tread down
the same pathway” that DOT and other agen-
cies that have studied the project have taken.
“For the first couple years, this process is
going to look real similar,” he said. But unlike
other agencies that never finished the EIS
phase, Pederson said BIA will do so and will
move the project forward. “We are committed
to take this as far as we can.”

That is good news to Cordova’s volunteer
third-term mayor Margy Johnson who said she
is “extremely disgusted” with the delays put
up by state government in the past ten years.

“I hope it works,” she said, in reference to
moving the project to the BIA. “We would get
so far with that project and then the state
would throw up yet another hurdle. | certain-
ly hope the state stays out of it this time. It is
a necessary project and it is silly that it has
taken so long. If a coastal community does not
have a link to the road system, then it better
have a deep water port or the chances of its
economical survival are slim to none.”

Johnson envisions a deep-water port at
which larger cruise ships can dock and bigger
fish processing plants can be built. She also
wants Shepard Point to be the first rural oil
response center linked to a jet runway and a
deep-water port. It is a combination that can
quickly move the big equipment needed for

] F
IEY

Whether your business has
a fleet of vehicles or just one,

TIME IS MONEY!

We bring to the table 25 yrs. of quality
service and competitive pricing. Providing
the commercial customer with fleet
management programs that work.
Combined with our 81 million parts inventory
and repair facilities in Fairbanks and
Prudhoe Bay it’s easy to see why we are
Interior Alaska’s Fleet Headquarters.

Steven Angel
Fleet Sales Manager

(907) 459-4044

Email: fleetsales @seekins.com

Don Seeliger
Commercial Account Manager

(907) 459-4033

Weh: www.seekins.com

i 1l r o a d i o poA r o8 U e o B
] ] L]
Alaska Rail-Marine Service

| Rail-barge service between Seattle and Alaska.
Rail connections to anywhere in Canada-and the
United States.

Weekly, reliable service from Seattle. Customer
service in Anchorage and Seattle. Quick response
for price quotes.

(907) 265-2485 » BOO-321-6518 in Contiguows United States

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 31



Economy Has Never Looked So Good
Wellington Sguare® Vinyl Siding

Beauty That Endures. ¥wyise

The solid design of Wellington Souare
vinyl siding provides years of

maintenance-freg performance.

i from Cowing

and buckling
2,040 -thick winyl resists

denis and scratc
3. Wood grain finish
the exterior the naiura

|look of wood

— Check out the colors and styles
available at SBS. Give your homes a

distinctive ook with Welington Square

11 Statewide Locations » Reach us on our website
httpyiwww.sbhsalaska.com

In 1978. ...

Who was governor of Alaska?
Who coached the Seahawks ?
Who sang In-A-6adda-Da-Uida?
Who delivered freight to Alaska?

Answers: J.S. Hammond, Jack Patera, Iron Butterfly and
SPAN-ALASKA Consolidators.

Of these four only one original remains today,
Span-Alaska. In 1978 Span-Alaska set the
standard for surface transportation to and
from Alaska. Timely delivery, customer
service and fair pricing was as important

then as it is now.

?

,,E_a SRie . So when you need to get things to or from
Alaska call the company that has been
doing it better and longer. Even longer
than the drummer with Iron Butterfly,

Span-Alaska.

sPAN-ALASKA

CONSQLIDATORS, INC.

Anchorage 907-349-3606 o Fairbanks 907-451-1134
Kenai 907-262-5444  Kent 800-257-7726

1 a2

32 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

containment in the event another oil spill sim-
ilar to the 1989 10.8 million gallon spill when
the Exxon Valdez went aground on Bligh Reef
in Prince William Sound.

An oil response staging area was in fact
the original driving force in building a four-
mile road to link Cordova to Shepard Point
and the proposed deep-water port there.

In the flurry of state and federal lawsuits
and settlements stemming from the spill, $6
million was set aside specifically for the con-
struction of the Shepard Point road and for set-
ting up an oil response staging unit there.

In 1993, state senate Bill 165 appropriated
dollars for Shepard Point from the Alyeska
Settlement Fund. Since then another $9 million
has been set aside for the planning and study of
the project.

But that is as far as the project has
gotten.

Private engineers who havve worked on the
project say it is time to get it done.

“Cordova is a prime example of foolish-
ness,” said Dennis Nottingham, president of
Peratrovich, Nottingham and Drage, Inc., an
Anchorage-based group of engineering consul-
tants. His firm has prepared several reports on
proposed rural construction projects including
the Shepard Point project. “Get in and do it.
Make some decisions. Stop leaving everybody in
limbo.”

Nottingham said it is good to study a pro-
ject, but he believes the time has come for com-
pletion of Shepard Point. In the grand scheme of
government budgets, Nottingham said a project
like Shepard Creek just isn't that expensive.

“The odd thing about some of these rural
projects is that is really doesn't take much to
make a big difference. And in the case of
Cordova, having a deep-water port will mean
the difference that town needs to remain eco-
nomically viable,” he said.

That brings the story back to Pederson, who
said part of BIAs mission is to help native lead-
ers develop their local economy. In the case of
Eyak, Cordova and Shepard Point, it may just be
that Native leadership will pave the way.

Thats okay with Johnson, who just wants
the road built. “When you look at rural Alaska,
it is the native people who really know what is
going on,” she said. “The village of Eyak has
been an excellent partner with Cordova in the
past and | wish them all the best in accomplish-

ing this.” $.



by Clark Ricks

four “mega-projects” were discussed, pro-

jects of a scale so large that the resulting
boom would rival the one caused 30 years ago
with the construction of the trans-Alaska
pipeline.

The construction industry is already
booming in Alaska. In fact, the greatest chal-
lenge facing contractors in the state is finding
enough qualified labor to keep up with pro-
jected growth. These “mega-projects” could
provide the solution, triggering an influx of
skilled craftsmen to the north, coming for the
project and staying for the unique lifestyle
Alaska offers.

Every one of these $1 billion-plus pro-
jects should be closely watched by contractors
throughout the state. Here’s a summary of
major developments on each project since the
year began:

{ n an earlier issue of Contractor Magazine,

Missile Defense
Of the four projects, a missile defense system
is the most likely to be built.

=

Helped along by an increased defense
budget and a new awareness for national
security, work on underground silos for mis-
sile interceptors was slated to begin at Fort
Greely on June 14, the first day the govern-

JTAKE GONTROL

QUICK. JOIN THE TESORO FLEET PROGRAM.

Tesora's Fleet Program gives you more control

and greater

security, thanks to detailed monthly

management reports. And your drivers get the

convenience of Tesoro's fast-growing fueling

necwork. Apply today

fleet@esoropetroleum.com

org — &n American Company

TESORO

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 33



Pressure washer sales,
parts & service

More than 200 models
to choose from

T3 LANDA|

Call us for all your wire, rope & rigging needs

ALASKA RUBBER & RIGGING, INC.
Faltbanks, A & 1.907.451.0200

Fairbanks, AK 99701

WZANAZREIZIOIS, IINEL

ANCIHORAGE « KENAT« FATR

Complete
transportation
service to,
from and within
Alaska

i %
[T~

Anchorage (907) 278-4526  Kenai 283-7957 ¢ Fairbanks 456-7704

34 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

ment will be freed from a 1972 treaty that bans
major missile defenses.

In January, President Bush gave the
required six-months notice of U.S. intent to
withdraw from the Anti-Ballistic Missile
treaty.

The plan is to build five missile intercep-
tor silos and associated communications sys-
tems this summer so that by September 2004
the site, near Fairbanks, could be available in
an emergency.

The United States currently has no land-,

sea- or space-based means of shooting down
long-range missiles. Military and intelligence
experts say there's no doubt that the United
States one day will be threatened with a mis-
sile attack.
“It's only a matter of time, from my point of
view, that we'll be facing this threat, up close
and personal, I'm afraid,” Gen. Kandish, a
three-star Air Force general, said in a recent
Associated Press interview.

The Fort Greely site in Alaska is intended
for use mainly as a testing ground for land-
based interceptors. It is part of a broader
Pentagon effort to expand the scale and types
of missile defense testing.

“We've been criticized for a long time for
not doing realistic, robust testing, and this is
part of our plan to do that,” Kadish said. “It's
expensive, but it’s the right thing to do.”

The Bush administration’s proposed 2003
defense budget contains $7.8 billion for mis-
sile defense, and projected spending for the
four years beyond that exceeds $30 billion in
total. The Congressional Budget Office esti-
mates that the cost could reach $64 billion by
the year 2015.

Not all that money, of course, is destined
for Alaska, but it's possible that a large portion
of it may end up here. In addition to the Fort
Greely test site, missile defense plans call for a
new long-range radar at Shemya, on the far tip
of the Aleutian Islands, and possibly a missile
launch site on Kodiak Island.

Meanwhile, the technology to drive the
system continues to evolve, and another mis-
sile intercept test is planned for July.

“Over time, once you start building a
defense system of this nature, you're never
done,” he said. “You should never be done. If
you are done then one of two things happened
— either you no longer need the system or the
threat has stayed still. In the history of war
and military affairs, threats never stay still.”



Natural Gas Pipeline
Once a virtual certainly, the natural gas
pipeline has fell victim to political squabblings
and logistical roadblocks and now faces a
guestionable future.

The results from last years feasibility
study indicated that while the Northern
Route—voted illegal by the state legislature—
was the most cost effective, neither route
cleared the 15 percent return on investment
hurdle set by the pipeline consortium. The
project, if built under the current tax struc-
ture, would yield about 12 percent, and pro-
ponents are lobbying to make up the differ-
ence in tax breaks.

That debate, going on right now between
national leaders in Ottawa and Washington
D.C., is slowly degenerating into tit-for-tat
trade war as the U.S. and Canada debate tariffs
and subsidies on a wide range of issues.

Perhaps the most telling sign of the gas
pipeline’s future is the closure of Alaska’s Gas
Pipeline Office, a division of the state govern-

Anchorage * Aniak * Barrow * Bethel * Dillingham » Emmonak * Fairbanks * Galena *

New Name...
Same Great Company!

Toll Free: (866) 242-0009 = Anchorage: 243-0009
Fairbanks: (800) 434-3488

1eapeRun « SR 15 « USDIaH Vo4 - BWON « WIRIDIN - ONGaTION « Uowies BUIM » BUWEN

H
C
s
=]
P
Fal
=
=
ﬁ #
=
=
[
=
k
H
®
E
(-]
=
-]
g
-
=
o
2
3
I
=
3
£
[ ]
w
¥
=
s

PUSESD - SHUBQJE] - Yeuowwg . weyfugpg - (e - moueg - yeey - ebeioyauy

Alaskans work hard.
So should their power supply.

Since 1963, Northern Lights generator

sets have forged a reputation for having

one of the best work ethics around.

From 6 to 200 kW, their heritage is proven

throughout thousands of operating hours,

at the job site or at a remote cabin.

Our Anchorage branch has 6-185 kW sets A NL668T2
in stock and ready for immediate delivery. 90 kW Prime / 100 kW Standby

ment set up to process gas pipeline right-of-

way applications. The move was prompted by ]
a letter sent by Foothills Natural Gas, giving R A NORTHERN LIGHTS
. o _ == ATAGNYN\
the state 90 days notice that it will terminate ! ' ®
the application process. Foothills, by law; is |,
. 1 il . Flas — i\ .
the only company allowed to build a natural s Northern Lights Power Systems

1200 W. Int’l AirportRd.  Phone: 907-562-2222

gas pipeline from Alaska to the Lower 48, For mobile power, ask about Anchorage, AK 99518 Fax:  907-563-1921
and has played a major role in the consor- our Magnum gensets. www.northern-lights.com 1-800-478-3006

tium of petroleum companies pushing the
pipeline idea.

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 35



The whole project, regardless of which
route is chosen, is contingent on having all
right-of-way issues clearly resolved. It
appears that Alaska's hopes for a gas
pipeline are being mothballed along with
the vast quantities of paperwork the office
has generated in the last few years.

In Canada, however, hopes of a
MacKenzie River gas pipeline are proceed-
ing. Oil companies are attracted by the
shorter route and supportive political
atmosphere.

ANWR
Although this project is seemingly more
important than it was last year, given the
unrest in the Middle East, chances of
drilling for oil in the Arctic National
Wildlife Refuge are increasingly slim.

After months of heavy lobbying by
industry, union and environmental groups,
Congress voted on the issue earlier this
year. The bill did not pass, prompting Sen.
Tom Daschle, D-South Dakota, to proclaim,
“ANWR is dead.”

FIRST NATIONAL BEANK ALASKA

36 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

Bank Now! Online for Business
Now available at, www.FNBAlaska.com

X

One
*  Alaska
* Bankge

X

Despite the grim predictions, propo-
nents of ANWR say they will keep up the
fight and try again. Alaska’s congressional
delegation remains firmly behind opening
the area to drilling and plan to introduce
another bill as soon as they think it has the
chance to pass.

Knik Arm Crossing
This project has not progressed much since
a flurry of activity last year sparked the first
real talk on the issue in a decade. Sen. John
Cowdery, R-Anchorage, is heading up an
effort to form a regional transportation
board, but no new developments have been

made. This project seems to have fallen
victim to Osama bin Laden’s terrorist
attack. Federal money is being funneled
into defense—not transportation—and
many question the wisdom of building
large, eye-catching structures until terror-
ism threats are quelled.

Still, the need for the crossing is real,
and continues to grow. This project, like
the others, will not go away when the need
for it is so urgent and obvious. #.



SAFETY

REPORT

FYI:
Sources for Your

Company’s Safety Concerns

[ﬂ;mll.' .I'I.'_

—' he year was 1970 and the U.S. Congress just passed
a piece of legislation called the Warren-Steiger Act.

Also called the OSH Act (Occupational Safety and Health
Act), the act also established the Code of Federal Regulations,
commonly called CFRs, or the varied and multiple workplaces
within the U.S. (and there are many). At that particular point
in time, some organizations were already providing the worker
“a safe and healthful workplace free of unsanitary, hazardous or
dangerous environments”. Others were definitely not and
could have cared less about the new
regulations. Now, approximately
thirty-three years later, we still have
those organizations that are reluc-
tant to comply with even the mini-
mum requirements. That's right, the
“minimums for worker protection”
are what is printed in the Code of
Federal Regulations. In the con-
struction industry, we must actually
use two CFRs; 29 CFR 1926 (for
construction) , and 29 CFR 1910

by Don Weber

Don Weber is director of AGC
Safety Inc., which provides safety
instruction and training classes
to Associated General Contractors
members, non-members and
government personnel.

AGC Safety Report
Proudly Sponsored By:
Alaska National Insurance Company
Eagle Insurance Companies, Inc.
Spenard Builders Supply

workmen’s compensation insurance rates are so high: The
construction industry is only 4 percent of the total U.S. work-
force but is responsible for 26 percent of the injuries and fatal-
ities reported within the U.S. One can only imagine what the
unreported cases would bring this level to nowadays. So what
do we do? Well, things are changing in the construction
industry, albeit very slowly, and for the largest percentage it's
still “business as usual”.

Some organizations in the construction industry are duti-
fully seeking help and have gone so far
as to hire some top-notch safety and
health managers. Others are just get-
ting started and have handed over to
the foreman or construction project
supervisor a very new and hard-to-fill
hat. He or she is now called—in addi-
tion to some other unwarranted
names—the “Safety Supervisor,” and,
he/she has been given the daunting
task of handling all the safety and
health concerns for his/her organiza-

(for general industry). The con-
struction CFR (29 CFR 1926) does not have all the require-
ments that may apply, such as permit-required confined space
and a few other safety concerns that are found in 29 CFR 1910
(general industry) so we need both.

Now for your information, the U.S. statistical facts on
injuries and fatalities in the construction industry and why

tion. There is simply not enough time

in the day to do it all. On top of that, it is very confusing as

to what exactly is required and to whom he/she can turn to for
assistance.

Help is available! You can call AK-OSHA. You may be

one of many in our industry that are reluctant to do so for fear

of being found in violation of the standards. That “fear” may

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 37



be mildly justifiable—if and only if you
have been operating in a non-compliant
status and truly know it. But the AK-
OSHA folks aren’t the bad guys. They are
actually there to help you and your taxes
go toward their salaries, so use them.
They truly are there to help you and your
workers.

Another source that was created to
assist the construction industry and mem-
bers of AGC within Alaska is AGC Safety,
Inc.

AGC Safety, Inc. has available for

your organization the following:
Numerous safety training classes. (Check
out our website at: www.agcsafetyinc.com)
Some classes are taught on a regular basis.
Others are on a requested basis (must have
10 or more for these requested classes)

A variety of safety publications (including
the Codes of Federal Regulation; 29 CFR
1910 and 1926), and many others.
“15-in-1" jobsite safety poster (covers
federal and Alaska regulations).

A “Safety Plans Customizer” (now on CD
—you just fill in the blanks with names and

Each project.

Each Time.

Reliable construction risk management advice
makes a difference and we have the resources
to help you make the best decisions for your
projects. Our team of experienced
professionals stays focused on your business
objectives and creates the strategies that
help you build safely and competitively. We
put 65 years of insurance and bonding
expertise to work for our clients on each
project, each day -that's consistency you
can trust! Look to us as your construction
risk management partner.

O

PARKER| SMITH|FEEK
Advice to build on.

www.psfinc.com

2233 112th Avenue NE e Bellevue, WA 98004 ® 425.709.3600
707 SW Washington, Suite 1400 ® Portland, OR 97205  503.952.5555
4000 Old Seward Highway, Suite 200 ® Anchorage, AK 99503 e 907.562.2225

38

THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

telephone numbers — a very comprehen-
sive plan)

Safety videos for rent ($25 each week)
Safety audits and inspections of your job-
site/workplace (must be scheduled)

DANGER
E

assistance with “proactive safety pro-
grams” and “toolbox talks”

Safety consulting on a per-hour or fee-for-
service basis

Assistance with safety awards programs

Safety Supervisor training program (This
two-day course is new for fall 2002)
Assistance with many other safety issues
surrounding the workplace

S0, now you know. And there is really no
reason for not getting your company or
organization in “safety shape.” Whether
you're a company of one or a company of
500, you need to get a proper safety pro-
gram going. The last thing your insurance
company or the attorney wants to hear is,
“ | was meaning to get a program started, |
just sort of ran out of time.” That's not
exactly a good thing to say or to have hap-
pen after you or someone you work with
has had an accident. #-



@
W O R K i‘N SAFE

Can Drug and Alcohol Testing Work for my Business?

rug and alcohol testing in the workplace is
\_/ gaining popularity as employers realize the
tremendous cost-saving benefits it provides.
Still, some employers are hesitant to start the
process fearing litigation and program management
hassles. With just a little information, these fears are
easily quelled and a hassle-free cost-saving drug and
alcohol testing program can be implemented.

The Benefits

Cost savings and injury reduction are the two primary benefits of
implementing a drug and alcohol testing program in the workplace.
The federal governments research has indicated that drug users
increase an employer’s cost by higher rates of lost time, training, recruit-
ing, workers’ compensation, healthcare and theft.

WorkSafe's records indicate that in Alaska, non-regulated industries
that test their employees have twice as many drug and alcohol positive
tests as do the current regulated industries. As more non-regulated
businesses implement drug and alcohol testing for their employees,
drug offenders are being displaced, filling positions in industries and
with employers that do not have a testing program in place. This trend
is driving more and more employers to consider drug and alcohol test-
ing for their employees.

Getting Started
In the state of Alaska, most businesses qualify to initiate a drug and
alcohol-testing program. However, in order to implement this kind of
program, the positions must be considered safety-sensitive. (Any
employee position that could potentially cause harm to oneself or oth-
ers could be considered safety-sensitive.)

The Law is on Your Side

In Alaska, if an employer has an established drug and alcohol testing
policy in place, an employee may not bring action for damages against
his/her employer. Alaska State Statute Sec. 23.10.600 states “If an
employer has established a drug and alcohol testing policy and initiat-
ed a testing program, a person may not bring an action for damages
against the employer.” WorkSafe offers drug and alcohol testing pro-
gram templates for its customers that may be easily catered to the par-
ticular business. With a good policy, proper legal review and compli-
ance with State Statute 23.10, an employer need not fear litigation.

by Matthew Fagnani
President of WorkSafe, Inc.

Making it Work
Write a policy manual and do not deviate from it.
Employers must have a drug and alcohol testing
program in place before they may test employees.
The program must identify which positions may be
tested, and all employees performing those duties
must be tested. To ensure the success of each pro-
gram, WorkSafe offers its customers individualized
policy templates and supervisor training.
Testing Employees
According to Alaska State Statute 23.10, prospective employees may be
tested immediately using a pre-employment test. However, current
employees in safety-sensitive duties must be given 30-day notice
before any testing may be done.
Testing Options

The drug and alcohol testing policy must clearly identify which type
of test an employer is going to perform before any samples are gath-
ered, such as pre-employment, random, post-accident, reasonable sus-
picion and return-to-duty tests.

Federally Mandated Programs

There are times when drug and alcohol testing is mandatory. Federal
industries such as Federal Motor Carriers Safety Administration, the
Federal Aviation Administration, the United States Coast Guard and
the Research and Special Program Administration are all mandated to
perform drug and alcohol testing for their safety-sensitive employees.
The testing process, from collection through the laboratory, is stan-
dardized for all businesses and mirror the regulations set by the
Department of Transportation. All positive test results are reviewed by
a medical review officer.

If you are interested in more information regarding the promotion of a
drug-free workplace, please contact Steve Mihalik with WorkSafe at
907-563-8378. Alaska General Contractor members receive reduced
rates. Please mention that your company is a member of AGC to qual-
ify for the discount.

WorkSafe offers a full spectrum of workplace drug and alcohol program
services in its new, centrally located offices at 36th and C Street. They pro-
vide in-depth corporate training, drug and alcohol testing consultation ser-
vices, return-to-duty services, and follow-up testing when needed. ..

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 39



&~ Construction Adivity

L
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

250000000 [ I s

200,000,000 e | ___Q_

150,000,000 1 : = il ! ﬁ

100,000,000 | : | 1= ! i ! ]

\.
-

] s
50,000,000 «I—l— i i

JN FB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 0T NOV DEC

OCT NOV DEC

O- 2001

800000000 | | O- 2000 e AT | — ‘ —|7

400,000,008 | : : : - ; @ ?

20000000 [ e

=l -.
| |




#
{u-

ne of the most memorable
Q songs from the stage and

screen hit Paint Your Wagon is
the telling song, “The Best Things in
Life Are Dirty.” Great Northwest has
taken that theme one step further. For
them, getting dirty is profitable and —-|
has been for 26 years. If you don't | ==
believe it check out the clumps of dirt [ |
on the boots of the company’s logo.

“Basically we're dirt movers and
road builders,” CEO and Chairman of
the Board John Minder said. “We
started out as a small landscaping
company 26 years ago and we are still
moving dirt today. We've just moving
more of it.”

The working boots on the compa-
ny's logo are an in fact a pair of
Minder’s actual work boots from
1979. “Its always been a working

o o
, . . . o £l
man’s company with little conflict tho_gounesyof(% i

"y, '59 of uniquely Alaskan projects. One that
= - | Minder remembers well was the con-
struction of an ice road on the Nenana
River. “That was back in 1996. The
Nenana River had begun to erode the
banks of Princess Tours’ largest hotel,
causing concerns of endangering the
integrity of the hotel's foundation.
Princess Tours contracted with Great
Northwest to solve their erosion prob-
lems, which entailed building an ice
road down the Nenana River to gain
=] access to the bottom of the embankment
in order to excavate unsuitable soils and
replace them with 4 to 5 foot fractured
rock.

“You would think—we did any-
way—that an ice road would be as stable
as the ice on the river. By mid-
.| November the temperature was down to

‘s 40 below so we thought that the ice
would be strong enough to support

between management and labor.”

In 1976, Great Northwest had six employees and was spe-
cializing in “small, local projects like baseball fields [and] resi-
dential parks. Into the early 1980s we were growing by leaps
and bounds. Then we had to cut back drastically in the mid
1980s when oil prices tanked and the construction boom went
bust. But we survived and today we are one of the largest civil
contractor in Fairbanks. We have a peak employment of about
250 workers and pump millions into the Alaskan economy.”

To date, Northwest's largest project has been the upgrading
of the Dalton Highway. The project was broken into two parts
and totals 50 miles of highway and a $26 million budget. “The
Dalton is not paved but it is still one of the most regularly used
highways in Alaska. It's also called the haul road and it's the
trucking lifeline to Prudhoe Bay. We've made the highway safer
by widening and heightening the roadbed.” The two projects
took three seasons to complete.

Like most Alaskan contactors, Northwest has had its share

heavy equipment. It was, actually. It's
just that there were other factors involved. What we did not
know was there was a buildup of frazzle ice.”

Frazzle ice is ice that sticks to the rocks underneath the
river due to the velocity and turbidity of the water flowing
through the Nenana canyon causing a series of mini dams built
from the bottom up.

“About the third week in November—with temperatures of
40 below—we were suddenly swamped by an eight-foot wall of
water and ice from the result of the hydraulic pressure from the
river being greater than the series of ice dams that the river had
created. Our people barely had time to get out alive. One
moment they were on a solid sheet of ice four or five feet thick
and the next instant the ice is snapping open and rumbling
downriver like breakup—in the middle of winter!”

The frazzle ice had broken through the ice sheet in a narrow
canyon, which concentrated the power of water and ice boul-
ders, some of them the size of small houses.

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR g1



HYDRAULIC EXCAVATOR

PC220LC-7 Series

Productivity Features
# High Production and Low Fuel Consumption FLYWHEEL HORSEPOWER
Production is increased with larger output during Active 125kW 168 HP @ 2000mpm
made while fuel efficiency is further improved. TING
'lzﬂ;ﬂﬁ?ffm fmﬂﬂ W mgm 330" 93040-25033 kg 52,780-55,189 Ib
a benefit in jobs requinng & lenger reach,
. BUCKET CAPACITY
* Maximum Drawbar pull Increased 16% 0.48-1.74 ' 0.63-2.20yd°
nffering supert steering and slope
climbing periormance.
Serving Alnsks.
800-279-5051 § o= 907-275-5050
Anchorage s 1954 Fairbanks

Soldotna i Wasilla
SALES PARTS RENTALS

[HIIIIi TII\'I.I]H EQUIPMENT IUIIIFIIII'.'

ervice What We Se

W@E@ﬁ@ﬂ@yﬂ@?@@a@ﬁ@m@mﬁu@@m

ﬁ RSALASKA RUBBER & SUPPLY INC.

Largest In-state Stock of Industrial & Hydraulic Hose
Fittings for Any Application and All Industries.
We Have Pumps, Fittings, V-Belts and

IF WE DON'T HAVE IT
WE’LL GET IT

(800) 478-7600

5811 Old Seward Hwy.
Anchorage, AK 99518
www.alaskarubber.com

(907) 562-2200
Fax: (907) 561-7600
e-mail: info@alaskarubber.com

42 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

Everyone got out in time but the compa-
ny lost a pickup truck and pump that had
been left on the river. When they were found
later, they were simply pancakes of metal.
“The rest of the winter we had a river watch
patrol two miles up the canyon with bull-
horns up on the Yenert to enable to alert the
workers of any further impending danger to
allow them to get out in time.”

A smaller but significant project for
Great Northwest was the two-mile expansion
of the Old Steese Highway. “This was difficult
because we could not close the road down
and had to maintain traffic through one of the
major business districts in Fairbanks. We had
to do everything possible to maintain access
to the business with traffic continuing to use
the roadway That project had a three-year
completion schedule but was completed in a

Photo Courtesy Of Great.Northwest

season and a half. We expanded the roadway
from two lanes to five, put in curbs, tele-
phone poles, utility corridors and sidewalks.”

Another significant project was the 40-
mile upgrade of the Taylor Highway between
Tok and Dawson. Northwest widened the
road, installed culverts all along the way,
resurfaced sections of roadway and added
gravel to maintain the integrity of the
roadbed. This was a combination of two pro-
jects covering a two-year period for a total of
$6 million.



When asked about the funniest thing
that had ever happened on the job, Minder
recalled a job in the early 1980s on Airport
Way. Northwest had been contracted to
bring in topsoil and landscape the meridi-
ans. Then it was to seed and add a bright
green mulch to the meridians. A young
woman driving a convertible Cadillac with
white leather seats and her top down was
giving the hydro seed crew some grief. “She
had just gotten her hair done,” Minder said,
“and wanted to get home in the worst way.
Either she edged too close to the hydro
seeding or the operator turned without see-
ing her, | don't know. But what | do know is
that the Cadillac got hosed and the woman'’s
hairdo was blasted with bright green mulch,
seed and fertilizer. She was not happy, but
we paid for a new hairdo and a $2,000

cleaning of her caddie and that seemed to
satisfy her.”

Civil Contracting is a dirty job, but
there is lots of work. From landing strips to
roadways and landscaping to utility corri-
dors, there is profit in getting dirty. “It’s the
nature of the beast,” Minder said. “We've
been at it for 26 years, and we're profitable,
and we are one of the last independently
owned contractors in Alaska, so we must be
doing something right.” .

—RORTHSTAR
'~ FRUCKING ue

=== mm YOUR TRUCKING NEEDS
_:‘_-_.:.F"'_:-— '.1"_ ji i I
— W i ":ﬂilftj. "
| a2l ol e
LTI.L - o + . .
: 4 .-I
- — o
Vans « LTL + Flat Beds « Drop Decks | - :
" Lay Downs * Low Boys * Side Dumps |
Belly Dumps + End Dumps
Hﬂwﬁﬂuiup to 100 tons & 100 1.
Confot: Contodt:
John Pike Jim Mc Leod
Foirbanks & Stotewide Anchorage & Stafawide
3050 Yan Horn It'l. Hirbuﬁlis. MH?H 2756 Commercol Drive * Anchoraga, AK 99501
'W- F* 907-222-2456 * fax: 907-677-2505
fon: 907 m-m mﬂ@wﬂm amoil; pdmiller? @hotmail.com

Priority one at Petro Marine Services is supplying petroleum products that
always show up for the job. Our fuels, lubes, and filters are tough as nails.
Which explains why you find our brand on more sites from
Kodiak to Yukon Territory than any other. Keeping you
moving and shaking is a duty we never take lightly.

That’s the way it’s been for over 40 years.

Call 1-800-478-7586, or go to www.petromarineservices.com

PETRO MARINE SERVICES. ALASKAN OWNED AND OPERATED SINCE 1959.

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 43



CONTRACTORS éé A N

Supreme Court Revisits

E LAW

Contractor Licensing

laska law is well
\ established that
~\L unless a contractor or
subcontractor is licensed at
the time it forms a construc-
tion contract, it will be unable
to use the courts to enforce
any amounts due under that
contract, regardless of how
otherwise meritorious the
claims may be. A construc-
tion contract can be formed as
early as when the contractor’s
bid is accepted, even if the
actual contract document is
not signed until later, depend-
ing upon the language in the
invitation for bid.
A subcontract can be

formed as early as when the general contractor’s bid is
accepted by the owner when the general has used the
sub’s quote in the general’s bid, even if the subcontract
document is not signed until later.

44 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

The statute also

by Bob Dickson

Robert J. (Bob) Dickson is a partner in
the Anchorage law firm of Atkinson, Conway
& Gagnon, Inc. He concentrates on civil
litigation with an emphasis on construction

contract disputes and construction
bonding matters.

requires that the license
must be issued in the name
under which the contractor
is doing business.

When the Alaska
Supreme Court first took up
the issue in 1974, it deter-
mined that if a license was
not in place at the time the
contract was formed, the
contractor was  simply
unable to go to court to
recover any amounts due.
Later the court decided that
a contractor could still use
the courts to enforce a claim
if the contractor had “sub-
stantially complied” with the
licensing requirements. In a

recent opinion, the Alaska Supreme Court clarified its “sub-
stantial compliance” doctrine.
licensed at the time it formed the construction contract can
still pursue its claims in court if:

A contractor who was not



The contractor was actually registered
though under a name different from
that under which it was doing business,
and

(2) its bonding and insurance were

in force; or

(1) The contractor was previously

registered but its license lapsed

(which occurs on December 31st of

the appropriate year), and

(2) the public is able to obtain the

information about the contractor’s

bonding and insurance from the
licensing office, and

(3) the bonding and insurance actu

ally remain in effect during the

lapse.

The court’s decision was notewor-
thy in the way it treated the require-
ment that the bonding must be in place
during the lapse. The standard form for
license bonds required by the state pro-
vides that the bond will be in effect
until the license is “revoked or other-
wise terminated.” Arguably once the
license lapses, the bonding is therefore
not in effect. However, in this recent
case, the bonding company sent a letter
in August (eight months after the
December lapse of the license) in
which the bonding company notified
the state that it had elected to cancel
the bond. This meant—at least
arguably to the court—that the bond
was still in place at least through
August because the bonding company
would not otherwise have sent the
notice. The court therefore held that if
the contractor can show that its license
bond had not been terminated, it would
have “substantially complied,” and be
able to pursue its claims in court. It
remains to be seen, although the con-
tractor’s license bonding company
would agree with that interpretation.

Even though the Supreme Court has
clarified the specifics of its “substan-
tial compliance” doctrine, a contractor
is well advised to take the necessary
precautions to assure that its license
does not lapse. The “substantial com-
pliance” doctrine is still a slender reed
upon which to rely.  $.

Basic To Better Building™

Complete your building project with Tyvek®
Homewrap™ from Spenard Builders Supply,
Y saa, Tyvak® rasists bul walar Better than perforated
housewraps. Yet s unogua structure lets mosture yapor pass
through naturaly. In othar words, Tiyvek® breathes

S0 you can breati esir knowing you've gal excellent protection
against in-wall water damage, Pius a staf of trmeined specialists 1o
prowide on-s4e SUppor whanever you nesd

T N ottt niay Tyeke™ Formessran ™ can do Tor won, Cal your
rrest Spoard Bullders Supply,

jldens Suple

11 Statewide Locations « Reach us on our website
htpiiwww.sbsalaska.com

For the BEST in Commercial Graphics
Look No Further...

S’:gn 5 G'raph:c.sr

Faming Ui o dmam =

1.907.562.2124

fax 1.907.562.0473

591 W. 67th Ave.
Anchorage, AK 99518

e-mail: wla@alaska.net

Warning Lites of Alaska, Inc.

1“] Warning Lites
of Alaska, Inc.

- G - TR

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 45




Kenneth

MURR
INSURANCE,

Fist. 1939

1C.

Servinﬂ Alaska
for 63 pears

~ COMMERCIAL ~
Contractors
General Liability
Property
Business Auto
Professional

~ BONDING ~
~ PERSONAL ~

Home Owners
Auto

“The Oldest Most Complete
Agency in Interior Alaska”

456-6646

Fax 452-5445
www.kenmurray.com

I Independent
Insurance
Agent

300 Barnette St.
Fairbanks, AK 99701

46 THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR / Summer 2002

The Rlaska

Contractor

Index of Advertisers

Air Cargo Express 35

Alaska Industrial Hardware Inc. 28
Alaska Mechanical, Inc. 46
Alaska Quality Publishing 25
Alaska Railroad Corp. 31
Alaska Rubber & Rigging Inc. 34
Alaska Rubber & Supply Inc. 42
Alaska Telecom Inc. 25
Anchorage Refuse 13
Anchorage Roofing & Contracting Inc. 24
Anchorage Sand & Gravel 24
Arctic Structures, LLC 25
Arctic Transportation Services 12
Atkinson, Conway & Gagnon Inc. 15
C&R Pipe and Steel, Inc. 19
Canadian National 2

Carlile 15
Chugach Electric 17
Cleanaire Alaska 18
Combustion & Control 18
CONTECH Construction Products 10
Craig Taylor Equipment Co. 42
Cummins Northwest, Inc. 12
Electric Motor Bearings & Belts Inc. 23
Enstar Natural Gas 47
First National Bank Alaska 36
Flowline Alaska, Inc. 30
Georges Courier Service LLC 18
Great Northwest Inc. 19
Greer Tank 23
Hartley Motors 22
Holaday-Parks Inc. 14
Horizon Services Inc. 14
Independent Rental 18
Inland PetroService Inc. 14
Inlet Charters Saltwater Adventures 30
Insulfoam 7

Kenneth A. Murray Insurance 46
Lynden Inc. 48
Matlock Ltd. 10
MTA 4

NC Machinery Co. 3

Northern Lights 35
Northrim Bank 26
Northstar Trucking, Inc. 43
Pacific Alaska Forwarders Inc. 7

Pacific American Commercial Co. 9

Parker, Smith & Feek Inc. 38
Peratrovich, Nottingham & Drage 5

Petro Marine 43
ProComm Alaska 26
Rain Proof Roofing LLC 25
Ribelin Lowell 19
Ron Webb Paving & Snow Removal 15
Seekins Ford-Lincoln Mercury 31
Span-Alaska Consolidators 32
Spark Wireless 20
Spenard Builders 5, 13, 17, 20, 28, 32, 45
Tesoro Alaska 33
Tire Distribution Systems (TDS) 22
TOTE 47
UAF Tanana Valley Campus 8

Udelhoven Qilfield System Services Inc. 23
Unit Co. 8

Warning Lites of Alaska, Inc. 45
Weaver Bros., Inc. 34
Wedgewood Resort 2

Welcome Aboard!

Alaska Mechanical, Inc.
wishes to officially welcome
Russ Schwartz, our new
Northern-Region Manager.

Bringing to AMI over 30
years of experience, Russ
will oversee our Fairbanks
office.

AMI and Russ are looking
forward to the coming
years, specifically with the
exciting projects currently
underway and on the
horizon in the greater
Fairbanks area.

Russ and all of the staff
in our Fairbanks office
can be contacted at:

Alaska Mechanical, Inc.
P.O. Box 80906

Phone: (907) 474-4535
FAX: (907) 474-4535

Alaska
Mechanical
Incorporated

Al




ENSTAR Natural Gas-Alaska's Energy Solution!

ENSTAR has been Call before you dig,

meeting customers' needs
for 40 years and we will

continue our commitment d ri l l 0 r bl aSt. .o

in Alaska by keeping your
comfort, convenience, and

SRR Locate call center of Alaska
Statewide 1-800-478-3121
Anchorage area 278-3121

ENST

TOTE.

A reputation
you can
build on.

When it comes to shipping the
big stuff, nobody delivers like
TOTE. So it shouldn’t surprise
you that when most contractors
need to move material ox
equipment, they call on the

company with loads of

experience and a solid record

OCEAN
TRAILER
e EXPRESS

Summer 2002 / THE ALASKA CONTRACTOR 47

ANCHORAGE * FAIRBANKS [-800-234-8683 TACOMA -« SEATTLE 1-800-426-0074




We Have the People and the Tools to Solve
Alaska’s Most Difficult Transportation Challenges.

At Lynden Air Freight, one of the Lynden family of companies, we link our customers to the
world. A personalized approach to air and ocean forwarding results in superior service. Dedication
to technology such as e-commerce, Internet tracking and EDI, places critical shipping information
at our customer’s fingertips. Our people are focused on developing effective solutions that earn
the repeat business of our customers.

To satisfy your service needs the Lynden family of companies includes truckload, less-than-
truckload (LTL) highway connections, scheduled and charter barges, rail barges, intermodal bulk
chemical hauls, scheduled and chartered air freighters, domestic and international air forwarding,
customs brokerage and international ocean forwarding services.

EEpLASKA 5 ALasKa wesT LYNDEN

MARINE LINES EXPRESS AIR CARGO

3 LYNDEN LYNDEN LYNDEN i LYNDEN

“J AIR FREIGHT INTERNATIONAL LOGISTICS " TRANSPORT

www.lynden.com The Lynden Family of Companies E—

Innovative Multi-Modal Transportation Solutions




